
Cornell University

ANNOUNCEMENTS

Cornell University-N ew  York Hospital

School of Nursing

_
mmm 1 1

1966-67





Cornell University

Cornell University-N ew  York Hospital

School of Nursing 

1966-67

1320 York Avenue
New York, New York 10021



Contents

3 CALENDAR
5 HISTORY OF T H E  SCHOOL
6 PHILOSOPHY AND OBJECTIVES
9 ADMISSION

10 ACADEMIC REGULATIONS
14 GENERAL IN FO RM A TIO N
18 EXPENSES
20 FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE
24 FACILITIES FOR IN STR U C TIO N
28 PROFESSIONAL CURRICU LUM
30 PROGRAM
33 DESCRIPTION OF COURSES
38 PERSONNEL
48 STUDENTS
53 APPLICATION BLANK
53 FORM  OF BEQUEST
55 INDEX
56 LIST OF ANNOUNCEM ENTS

CORNELL UNIVERSITY ANNOUNCEMENTS

Volume 58. Number 3. August 2, 1966. Published twenty times a year: four 
times in August; twice in March, April, June, July, September, and October; 
once in January, February, May, and December; no issues in November. Pub
lished by Cornell University at Edmund Ezra Day Hall, 18 East Avenue, 
Ithaca, New York 14850. Second-class postage paid at Ithaca, New York.



Calendar

Sept. 17 Saturday

Sept. 19 Monday

Sept. 20 T  uesday
Sept. 21 Wednesday
Sept. 29 Thursday
Nov. 15 Tuesday
Nov. 23 Wednesday

Nov. 28 Monday
Dec. 20 T  uesday

Jan. 4 Wednesday
fan. 26 Thursday

Feb. 1 Wednesday
March 28 T  uesday

April 5 Wednesday
May 30 Tuesday
May 31 Wednesday
June 2 Friday

June 7 Wednesday
June 20 Tuesday

1966
Registration, Class of 1969, 9 a.m.-12:30 

p.m.
O rientation, Class of 1969 (see also Tues- 

clay).
Orientation, Class of 1969.
Instruction begins for all classes.
Opening Convocation, 7 p.m.
Mid-semester grades due.
Thanksgiving recess: Instruction sus

pended, 5 p.m.
Instruction resumed.
Christmas recess: Instruction suspended, 

5 p.m.

1967
Instruction resumed.
Midyear recess: Instruction suspended, 

5 p.m.
Instruction resumed.
Mid-semester grades due.
Spring recess: Instruction suspended, 5 

p.m.
Instruction resumed.
Holiday: Memorial Day.
Intersession begins for Class of 1969.
Instruction suspended, 5 p.m., for Classes 

of 1967, 1968.
Convocation and Commencement.
Instruction suspended, 5 p.m., Class of 

1969.

Students are expected to remain in School until the last scheduled 
class or laboratory experience is completed prior to any vacation 
period. At the close of the vacation period, each student is 
expected to return to the School in time to participate in the first 
scheduled class or laboratory experience.

T h e  d a te s  sh o w n  in  th e  c a le n d a r  a b o v e  are te n ta tiv e .



T he New York Hospital-Comeli Medical Center at 68th Street and the East 
River covers three city blocks (68th to 71st Streets). I t includes The New 
York Hospital, the Cornell Medical College, and the Cornell University-New 
York Hospital School of Nursing.



Cornell University-New York Hospital 

School of Nursing

H IS T O R Y  OF T H E  S C H O O L

T h e  C ornell U niversity-N ew  York H osp ita l School of N ursing  was es
tablished as a school in  C ornell U niversity  in  1942, on  the sixty- 
fifth anniversary of the found ing  of T h e  New York H osp ita l School 
of N ursing, one of the earliest nu rsing  schools in  the country . T h e  
School is p a rt of T h e  New York H osp ita l-C o rn e ll M edical C enter, 
w hich includes also the C ornell U niversity  M edical College an d  the 
various ad jo in ing  build ings of T h e  New York H osp ita l ex tend ing  from 
68th to 71st Streets on  the East R iver.

T h e  C en ter is a jo in t un d ertak in g  of T h e  Society of the New 
York H ospita l and  C ornell U niversity, com m itted to a fourfo ld  p u r
pose in  (1) care of the sick, p rov id ing  the same wisdom an d  skill to 
rich and  poor; (2) education  of doctors and  nurses, research workers, 
technicians, and  o thers w ho will w ork in  the field of m edical science; 
(3) research to ex tend  the boundaries of know ledge in  the health  
fields; and  (4) p rom otion  of pub lic  h ea lth  th rough  the developm ent 
of preventive m edicine.

T h e  New York H osp ita l is the second oldest vo lun tary  hospital 
in this country, its R oyal C harte r having been  g ran ted  in  1771, in 
the reign of K ing G eorge II I . T h e  first pa tien ts were soldiers w ounded  
in  the R evolu tionary  W ar. A t th a t tim e the H ospita l was located 
on the low er end  of M anha ttan , the only p a rt of the city th en  settled, 
and  on early m aps the location was designated  sim ply as “ the H osp ita l.”

C ornell U niversity  w ith  its cam pus in Ithaca, New York, received 
its charter in  1865. T h ree  circum stances con trib u ted  to  the found ing  
of the U niversity  in  the eventfu l years th a t m arked  the close of the 
Civil W ar. In  the first place. Ezra C ornell, a citizen of Ithaca, had  
come in to  a large fo rtu n e  from  his holdings in  the newly form ed 
W estern  U nion  T e leg rap h  C om pany and  had  devoted a great deal 
of though t to the good th a t m ight be done by giving his w ealth  to 
education . A second circum stance was the fact th a t the State of New



6 HISTORY OF THE SCHOOL

York had  received a substan tia l lan d  g ran t, u n d e r the M orrill Act 
o f 1862, for the su p p o rt of colleges teaching ag ricu ltu re  and  the 
m echanical arts. T h e  th ird  circum stance was th a t M r. C ornell had  
as a colleague in  the state legislature of 1864-1865 a young senator 
nam ed A ndrew  D. W hite , la te r to becom e the first p residen t of the 
U niversity, w ho h ad  the vision of preserving the sta te’s land  g ran t 
in tac t for a single g rea t in s titu tio n  w hich should teach n o t only 
agricu ltu re  and  the m echanical arts b u t the hum anities an d  the sci
ences as well. T h e  M edical College an d  the School of N ursing  are the 
two divisions of the U niversity  w hich are located in  New York City.

T h e  H osp ita l had  been op e ra tin g  fo r over one h u n d red  years 
before a school for the tra in in g  of nurses was opened . Early steps 
had  been taken, however, to im prove the care given to patien ts ; in  
1799 D r. V alen tine  Seaman, a scholar and  p ro m in en t physician, had  
organized a series of lectures, com bined w ith  a course of p ractical 
in struction  in  the wards, for the w om en w hom  the H osp ita l had  
engaged as “w atchers” and  “nurses.” A lthough  the theoretical con
te n t was m eager and  the practical in struction  no t systematically 
p lanned , these classes focused a tten tio n  on the fact th a t w om en who 
had  some p rep a ra tio n  for th e ir w ork gave b e tte r  care th an  those 
w ithou t instruction . W hen  in  1873 the first tra in in g  school in  this 
country  on the N ightingale  p a tte rn  was opened  in  Bellevue H ospita l, 
the G overnors of T h e  Society of the New York H osp ita l co n trib u ted  
to  its support. F our years later, in  1877, w hen the H osp ita l m oved to 
new  buildings, T h e  New York H osp ita l T ra in in g  School fo r N urses was 
opened  in  quarters w hich were considered to have all the  m odern  im 
provem ents of the times. T h e  School moved to the p resen t location 
w hen the p resen t M edical C en ter was opened  in  1932.

T h e  h ea lth  needs of the com m unity and  country  have been the 
gu id ing  force in the developm ent of the School, w hich has modified 
its program  to keep pace w ith  these needs. T o d ay  the w ork of the 
professional nurse requ ires a g reat deal m ore self-direction and  
leadership  ability  than  in  the past and  in  recogn ition  of this, the 
U niversity  program  was established in  1942. Since 1946, all students 
adm itted  to the School have been candidates for the degree of Bach
e lo r of Science in  N ursing.

T h e  C ornell U niversity -N ew  York H osp ita l School of N ursing  
A lum nae A ssociation, orig inally  the A lum nae Association of T h e  New 
York H osp ita l School of N ursing, was organized in  1893. I t  was one 
of the ten a lum nae associations w hich helped  to b ring  ab o u t the 
na tiona l professional organization  of nurses, now know n as the A m er
ican N urses’ A ssociation. In  1945 the A lum nae Association becam e a 
p a rt of the C ornell U niversity  A lum ni Association.

PHILOSOPHY AND OBJECTIVES
T h e  School accepts its responsibility  for the p rep a ra tio n  of a p ro 
fessional nurse by offering a curricu lum  based on  the follow ing p h i
losophy and  objectives.



PH ILOSOPHY AND OBJECTIVES 7

T h e  Philosophy
Professional nursing  includes activities re la ted  to  the care of the 
sick, the p rom otion  of health , the p reven tion  of disease an d  reh ab ili
ta tion  follow ing disability. I t  is an in tegral p a r t of to ta l h ea lth  care 
a n d  is p lan n ed  and  adm inistered  in  cooperation  w ith  m edical, edu 
cational and  w elfare services. T h e  professional nurse has a responsi
bility for p roviding physical care, em otional support, and  health  
teaching to indiv iduals and  to groups in m any differen t settings, i. e., 
the hospital, the school, the hom e, and  industry . In  keep ing  w ith  the 
sp irit of dedica tion  to the service of society, she respects the u n iq u e 
ness, the d ignity  and  the rights, of each indiv idual.

T h e  program  of the School has as its aim  the p rep a ra tio n  of a p ro 
fessional nurse who can m eet these responsibilities and  w ho possesses 
a body of specific know ledge and  skill, developed th rough  an  educa
tional d iscip line w hich is based up o n  the hum anities and  the na tu ra l, 
social and  m edical sciences. T h e  faculty accepts the responsibility  for 
selecting and  organizing learn ing  experiences w hich w ill give the g rad 
uate  resources up o n  w hich she can draw  bo th  personally  and  profes
sionally th roughou t h e r life.

T h e  stu d en t is in troduced  to  h igh standards of com petence and  
conduct and  a t the p o in t of g radua tion  is expected to possess the 
know ledge, m anual dexterity , and  com m unication  skills w hich can 
b ring  com fort to  her patien ts, confidence to  her co-workers, a n d  gu id 
ance to auxiliary  personnel. As a new p rac titio n e r she is p repared  to 
function  effectively u n d e r supervision in  beg inn ing  positions in 
nursing, recognizing th a t she m ust con tinue  to  im prove an d  ex tend  
her skills and  expand  h e r know ledge to m eet fully all responsibilities 
in the field of her choice.

W ith  fu r th e r experience and  study, the g radua te  may b u ild  upon  
this basic professional foundation  to becom e an  ex p ert p rac titio n e r 
in an area of clinical specialization, o r she may choose to p repare  
herself in such fields as teaching, adm in is tra tion  o r research.

T h e  Objectives
In  keep ing  w ith  the philosophy, the adm ission requ irem en ts and  the 
curriculum  of the School have been set u p  to help  each s tu d en t make 
a sound beg inn ing  in  —

professional com petence  and  technical sk ill based on  reasoned 
judgm ent.
the developm ent o f a system  of values w hich will m ake the w ell
being of o thers the p ivo tal factor in  d e te rm in ing  her professional 
actions.
the use o f resources th rough  w hich she may keep abreast of new 
know ledge and  may ex tend  th a t w ith  w hich she has some fam iliarity , 
the understanding  o f hum an behavior, h e r own and  others, so th a t 
she can in itia te  and  foster productive re la tionsh ips and  can ap 
p reciate and  respect the un iqueness of each indiv idual.



8 A CCRED ITA TIO N

the  axvareness of the place of professional nursing in  today’s society; 
o f h e r  op p o rtu n itie s  and  responsib ilities as a m em ber of th a t p ro 
fession; of the need to  in te rp re t this to  others.

A CCRED ITA TIO N
T h e  School is accredited by the D ep artm en t of B accalaureate and  
H igher Degree Program s of the N atio n a l League for N ursing  as a 
generic college program  leading to  a baccalaureate degree.



ADM ISSION

G E N E R A L  S T A T E M E N T . S tudents who have com pleted  a m in im um  
of 60 sem ester hours in  a college of C ornell U niversity, are in  good 
standing, and  m eet hea lth  requ irem en ts may be adm itted  to  the 
nursing  m ajo r offered in  New York City. S tudents may transfer to 
the School of N ursing  a fter satisfactorily com pleting  a m in im um  of 60 
sem ester hours in  any university, college, o r ju n io r  college accredited 
by one of the regional associations of colleges and  secondary schools. 
Selection of an in s titu tion  in w hich to en ro ll for the first two years of 
college is n o t d ep en d en t u p o n  its offering a p re-nursing program . N o 
nursing  o r p re-nursing courses are requ ired  for adm ission to this 
School.

ADMISSION REQUIREM ENTS
E D U C A T IO N A L  R E Q U IR E M E N T S . D uring  the first two years of 
college the ap p lican t should select a program  of general education  
w hich contains a p ro p o rtio n a te  num ber of hours in  courses re la ted  to 
com m unication , na tu ra l science, social science and  the hum anities.

Courses required  for transfer to the School of N ursing  include: 
Chem istry (including laboratory) 6-10 sem. hrs. (2 sem.)
Biology or Zoology (including laboratory) 6-10 sem. hrs. (2 sem.)
Psychology (general o r in troductory) 3 sem. hrs. (1 sem.)
Sociology (general o r in troductory) 3 sem. hrs. (1 sem.)

Courses suggested include an thropology, economics, English and 
lite ra tu re , history, philosophy, languages, political science, ap 
preciation , history o r theory of a rt a n d /o r  music.

Courses no t accepted for transfer:
Courses w ith  co n ten t sim ilar to those offered in  the School of 

N ursing.
Science courses, o th er th an  those requ ired , unless the studen t 

presents m ore than  60 hours of credit.
H ea lth  and  H ygiene 
M usic (in strum enta l o r voice)
Physical E ducation
O ne-credit courses unless they are tau g h t for two consecutive 

semesters and  ap p ea r as a to ta l of 2 credits on the transcrip t.
S tudents considering transfer to the School of N ursing  should consult 

w ith advisors in  th e ir college w hen they register in o rder to p lan  a 
program  w hich will m eet the adm ission requ irem en ts for this School. 
A pplicants who have no t m et the course requ irem ents b u t w ho have a 
good record for two or m ore years of college, are encouraged to 
contact the D irector of A dmission R elations. I t  may be possible, a fter a 
review of credits earned, th a t a rrangem en t can be m ade for courses to 
be taken d u ring  a sum m er session.



10 ACADEMIC R EGULATION S

AGE R E Q U IR E M E N T S . A pplican ts are considered in  ligh t of the ir 
to ta l qualifications.

H E A L T H  R E Q U IR E M E N T S . T h e  results of a physical exam ination  
m ust be subm itted  a t the tim e of app lica tion . A d en ta l exam ination  is 
requ ired  before adm ission. Inocu la tions are requ ired  w ith in  n ine  
m onths p rio r to  adm ission as follows: tetanus; typho id  fever; sm allpox; 
d ip h theria , if reaction  to Schick test is positive; poliom yelitis (urged 
bu t no t required).

PE R SO N A L  Q U A L IFIC A T IO N S. C andidates are selected whose cre
den tia ls  ind ica te  good health , m aturity , an d  ability  to  w ork w ith  
people. A personal interview  is considered an  im p o rtan t p a rt of the 
app lica tion  procedure. Effort is m ade to  have the ap p lican t m eet w ith  
a  m em ber of the C om m ittee on A dmissions a t th e  School in  New 
York. If  this is n o t practicable, a conference can often  be arranged  
w ith  an alum na or o th er qualified  person liv ing n ear the ap p lican t’s 
hom e or college.

APPLICATION
A pplication  to  the School of N ursing  should be m ade by requesting  
the form s from  the R egistrar, C ornell U niversity -N ew  York H osp ita l 
School of N ursing, 1320 York A venue, New York, New York 10021.

A pplications are accepted as long as there  are vacancies in  the 
en te ring  class. H owever, app lican ts are encouraged to subm it the ir 
creden tia ls d u rin g  the second sem ester of the first year in  college. If 
the credentials, inc lud ing  the psychom etric test and  a tran scrip t cov
ering  one year of college w ork are satisfactory, the app lican t w ill be 
accepted and  a place held fo r her p en d in g  satisfactory com pletion  
of the college courses and  con tinued  good health.

REGULATIONS R EL A T IN G  T O  
ACADEMIC ACHIEVEM ENT
T h e  established p a tte rn  of g rad ing  is based on  a system of quality  
po in ts w ith  equ ivalen t le tte r an d  percentage grades.

Qriality P oin t Percentage Grade L e tte r  Grade
3.5-4.0 90-100% A (4.0)
2.5-3.4 80-89% B (3.0)
1.5-2.4 70-79% C (2.0)
0.5-1.4 60-69% D (1.0)
0.0 below  59% F (0.0)

T h e  degree of B achelor of Science in  N ursing  is aw arded to students 
w ho have a tta in ed  a cum ulative quality  p o in t average of 2.0 an d  have 
no grade of F o r an  Incom plete  in  any of the requ ired  courses in  the 
nursing  m ajor.



DEGREE 11

A studen t may qualify  fo r the D ean ’s L ist by a tta in in g  a cum ulative 
average of 3.25 o r b e tte r d u ring  a given semester.

S tudents who are in  danger of receiving a g rade of D o r F in  a 
course are notified a t the midsem ester, thus giving them  the opp o rtu n ity  
to seek gu idance in  th e ir w ork d u rin g  the rem ainder o f the semester. 
U pon recom m endation  of the instructor, and  w ith  the approval of the 
Associate D ean, one re-exam ination  will be p erm itted  in  the case of 
failures in  the m idsem ester a n d /o r  final exam ination  in  a course. Tw o 
dollars is charged for each re-exam ination . N o m ore than  six re
exam inations are p erm itted  d u ring  the program .

A stu d en t who receives a sem ester g rade of F in  a req u ired  course 
w ill be considered on an ind iv idual basis regard ing  her con tinuation  
in the school. A studen t w ho receives an  I (Incom plete) in  a course is 
expected to com plete the course w ith in  one year unless a special p lan  
has been established betw een the studen t and  the faculty m em ber. 
A stu d en t w ho does no t a tta in  the requ ired  cum ulative average for a 
sem ester w ill rem ain  in the school “on co n d ition” for one semester. If, 
a t the end  of the semester, h e r cum ulative average has no t reached  the 
level requ ired  for the sem ester she is registered for, she w ill be requ ired  
to w ithdraw  from  the School.

T h e  faculty of the School of N ursing  reserve the privilege of re ta in 
ing only those students who, in th e ir judgm ent, satisfy the requ irem en ts 
of scholarship, health  and  personal su itab ility  for professional nursing. 
A stu d en t m ay be asked to w ithdraw  w ithou t having been “on  condi
tio n .”

Paren ts and  guard ians do n o t receive regu lar notice of the s tu d en t’s 
grades. However, they are advised w hen a studen t is placed “on condi
tio n ” or is asked to w ithdraw  from  the school.

A stu d en t is eligible for honorab le  w ithdraw al a t any tim e she may 
elect to  leave, if h e r academ ic and  personal record  m eet the  standards 
of the School, and  if her financial record  has been cleared in  the office 
of the Associate Dean.

DEGREE
T h e  degree of B achelor of Science in  N ursing  is g ran ted  by C ornell 
U niversity. In  o rder to qualify  for the degree, the studen t m ust m ain ta in  
a cum ulative average of C for the to tal program , and  m ust have com 
pleted  satisfactorily all of the theory and  clinical laboratory  ou tlined  
in this A nnouncem ent o r requ ired  by decision of the faculty.

In  keep ing  w ith practice th ro u g h o u t the U niversity , s tuden ts in  the 
School of N ursing  may be g ran ted  the degree of B achelor of Science in 
N ursing  w ith  D istinction , the only honorary  designation  g ran ted  by 
C ornell U niversity. T o  qualify  for this ho n o r the s tuden t, m ust have 
m ain ta ined  her w ork a t an exceptionally  h igh level and  m ust possess 
personal characteristics consistent w ith effective professional practice.



12 STATE REGISTRATION

STA TE R EG ISTR A TIO N  FOR GRADUATES
G raduates of the School are  u rged to take the State B oard exam ination  
for licensure w hich is adm inistered  by the R egents o f the State of New 
York. Each g raduate  is expected  to  take the first exam ination  for 
licensure w hich is adm inistered  a fter she has com pleted  the program . 
Satisfactory com pletion  of this exam ination  classifies the g radua te  of the 
School as a R egistered  N urse (R.N.).





G E N E R A L  IN F O R M A T IO N

SCHOOL G O V ERN M EN T
O ne ru le  governs the conduct of students in  the School of N ursing; “A 
s tu d en t is expected  to show bo th  w ith in  an d  w ith o u t the School, 
un fa iling  respect fo r order, m orality , personal hono r, an d  the rights of 
o thers.” T h ro u g h  the S tuden t O rganization , studen ts take responsib ility  
for liv ing according to  this ru le , w hich is construed  as app licab le  a t all 
times, in  all places, to a ll students. T h e  S tuden t O rganization  sets up  
its own Executive C ouncil, Ju d ic ia l C ouncil, an d  stand ing  com m ittees. 
A Faculty C om m ittee on  S tuden t Affairs acts in  an  advisory capacity 
to the S tuden t O rganization  and  sponsors student-faculty  m eetings w hich 
provide for in form al discussions of school activities an d  problem s.

RESIDENCE
T h e  School of N ursing  is considered a residen t school. U nless o th e r
wise arranged  w ith the School all u n m arried  students are expected  to 
live in  the N urses’ R esidence. Each s tu d en t is assigned to a single 
room  w hich has the basic essentials of fu rn itu re  and  linen  provided.

Since there is no residence designated  fo r m arried  students each 
stu d en t who is m arried  m ust assume the responsibility  for finding 
living facilities in  the m etropo litan  area.

If  a s tuden t wishes to  live w ith  her fam ily w ith in  the New Y ork City 
com m unity, she should m ake this request as p a r t of h e r  adm ission 
procedure or subm it w ritten  request a t any tim e a fte r admission.

If a studen t wishes to live outside of the R esidence u n d e r circum 
stances o th er than  the above e ith e r a t the tim e of adm ission o r a fter 
admission, she m ust m ake this request in  w riting . H e r request m ust be 
accom panied by a le tte r  from  a p a ren t o r gua rd ian  ind ica ting : (a) 
know ledge and  approval of the p lan  to  live outside, (b) approval of the 
ap a rtm en t o r room  to be occupied, and  (c) app roval of the living 
com panion (if any).

Each studen t who lives outside of the R esidence m ust keep  the 
R eg istrar’s office inform ed of h e r correct address an d  te lephone n u m 
ber. She is expected  to  m a in ta in  a m ailbox in  the N urses’ R esidence, 
w hich she is responsible for checking a t least once each day. T h e  
S tu d en t H andbook  should be checked for the details of rules governing 
students w ho live b o th  in  the R esidence an d  in  the com m unity.

Facilities are available in  the R esidence for personal laundry . T h e  
school un ifo rm  is laundered  a t no charge th rough  the hosp ita l laund ry  
service.

RECREATIONAL FACILITIES
Believing th a t the education  of young w om en today m ust include 
hea lth fu l social relationships, provisions have been  m ade for this 
developm ent in  the life of the studen t.



GENERAL IN FO R M A TIO N  15

T h e  Social C om m ittee of S tuden t O rganization  is responsible for 
a fu ll and  varied  social calendar, w hich includes such activities as 
dances, skating parties, coffee hours, and  suppers. T h ro u g h  the S tudent 
A thletic Association, p lans are m ade for jo in in g  o ther schools of nursing  
in  special sports events. O th e r activities in  w hich students m ay p artic i
pate  are the school paper, the yearbook, and  a singing g roup  know n as 
the “T reb les.”

T h e re  are two religious clubs w ith vo lun tary  m em berships for both  
m edical and  nursing  students. T hey  are the N urses’ C hristian  Fellow ship 
and  the N ew m an C lub. G uest speakers and  p lan n ed  forum s provide 
an o p p o rtu n ity  for exchange of though t on m any subjects.

T o  ensure the full benefit and  p ro p e r use of the N urses’ R esidence 
facilities, a D irector is in charge. G uest room s are often  available for 
friends and  relatives at a reasonable charge.

A large au d ito rium  is located 0 1 1  the first floor of the Residence. 
Sun roofs, beach equ ipm en t, pianos, television sets, and  record  players 
are available for the use of the students.

T h e  cu ltu ra l o p po rtun ities  of New York City are alm ost lim itless in 
music, art, ballet, theatre , and  museums. S tudents enjoy the benefits 
of such o p po rtun ities  as m em bership  in the M etropo litan  O pera 
G uild. T h ea tre  tickets are often  available th rough  the R esidence 
facilities.

H EA LTH  SERVICES
G ood h ea lth  is of the u tm ost im portance, and  studen ts have readily  
available a well-organized health  service m ain ta ined  in  cooperation  
w ith the Personnel H ea lth  Service of the C enter.

U pon adm ission a physical exam ination  by the School physician, 
a tubercu lin  test, and  a chest X-ray are requ ired . Subsequently, the 
studen t has e ith e r a chest X-ray or tubercu lin  test every six m onths, 
and  an o th e r physical exam ination  w hile in  the School. S tudents receive 
d en ta l health  service consisting of a series of fu ll-m outh X-rays, 
exam ination  by a den tist, a w ritten  diagnosis w ith  suggestions for trea t
m ent, and  follow-up supervision. For d en ta l repair, s tuden ts are 
referred  to th e ir own dentists.

S tudents w ho are am bulatory , w ith  short-term  m inor illnesses, may 
receive meals in th e ir room s in  the S tudent R esidence on recom m enda
tion of the physician in  Personnel H ea lth  Service. M edical supervision 
is p rovided th rough  the health  service. If m ore seriously ill, students 
are cared for 0 1 1 the floors of T h e  New York H ospita l w ith in  the lim its 
of the H o sp ita l’s policy on adm issions an d  bed  usage, and  hospitaliza
tion  up  to the am oun t of e igh t weeks for any one adm ission is provided. 
Elective surgery and  d en ta l w ork are no t included  and , if n o t taken 
care of before adm ission to the School, m ust be a rranged  d u rin g  vaca
tions. Expenses for p rivate  nurses, transfusions, and  personal items are 
borne by the studen t. T h e  School reserves the rig h t to collect all benefits 
from  hospitalization  insurance carried  by the studen t as p a rtia l paym ent 
for care.



The Trebles, a group of self-directed a capella singers, are invited to sing at 
many of the social events held at the Medical Center.



GENERAL IN FO R M A TIO N  17

If, in  the op in ion  of the School authorities, the cond ition  of a 
s tuden t's  physical o r em otional health  makes it unwise for h e r to 
rem ain  in  the School, she may be req u ired  to w ithdraw , e ith e r tem 
porarily  o r perm anently , a t any time.

COUNSELING SERVICES
T h e  School m ain ta ins active counseling services w hich are available to 
any studen t w ho needs assistance, e ither in  connection  w ith  ro u tin e  
m atters th a t may come up  in  her w ork in  the School o r in  connection  
w ith special personal problem s.

T h e  C ounselor of S tudents assists studen ts in  every way possible 
in the ir educational, personal, and  social ad justm ent. She also cooperates 
w ith the faculty in he lp ing  the students in these areas and  directs the 
students to those m em bers of the staff w ho are best qualified to be of 
assistance in re la tion  to the p a rticu la r p rob lem  a t hand .

T h e  objective of the counseling program  is to m ake it possible for 
any stu d en t to o b ta in  such guidance as she may requ ire  in  any phase of 
her life w hile in  the School of N ursing.

D RIVER’S LICENSE
Each stu d en t is expected to have a d riv er’s license by the tim e she 
enters the public  h ea lth  nu rsing  experience. I t  is suggested th a t this 
requ irem en t be m et before adm ission o r no la te r than  the sum m er 
vacation follow ing the first year in the School.



EXPENSES

T h e  fixed fees and  liv ing costs for a stu d en t en ro lled  in  the School 
of N ursing  are o u tlin ed  on  page 19. W hile  an  effort is m ade to establish 
the fees one year in  advance, all charges are subject to change. A dd i
tional allow ance m ust be m ade for clothing, travel, an d  incidentals.

MISCELLANEOUS FEES
A p p l i c a t i o n  F e e . A f e e  o f  $ 1 5  m u s t  a c c o m p a n y  t h e  a p p l i c a t i o n  f o r  

a d m is s io n .

A c c e p t a n c e  F e e . A  fee of $ 5 0  m ust be p a id  w hen an  ap p lican t receives 
notice of final acceptance to the incom ing class. T h is  non-refundable  
fee is cred ited  to the G rad u a tio n  Fee, app licab le  to  the last sem ester 
of the program .

S p e c ia l  F e e s :
L ate  R egistra tion  Fee. A fee of $5 is charged each la te  reg istran t. 
R ein sta tem en t Fee. A form er studen t w ishing to  re-enter the program  

will be charged a fee of $10.
R eexam ination  Fee. A studen t who, on  the recom m endation  of her 

instructor, is p erm itted  a reexam ination  in  any course w ill pay a 
fee of $2 per exam ination .

T u to rin g  Fee. A studen t w ho for special reasons requires faculty 
tu to ring  shall pay $4 per h o u r for this service.

U N IF O R M  FEES. D uring  the first sem ester of the first year each 
stu d en t is charged for the purchase of b lue  p la id  uniform s, caps, labo ra
tory coats, an d  shoes w hich are w orn fo r class room  an d  clinical 
experiences. A dd itional b lue p la id  uniform s are purchased d u rin g  the 
second sem ester and  intersession for a to ta l of ten  uniform s.

In  the th ird  year each studen t is charged for the re n ta l of the 
com plete un ifo rm  w orn d u ring  the pub lic  h ea lth  nu rsing  assignm ent. 
Each stu d en t m ust provide herself w ith  a p a ir  of black or navy low-heel 
w alking shoes.

T h e  bill for the final sem ester includes the charges for a g raduate  
un ifo rm  and  the cap and  gown w orn a t com m encem ent.

R O O M S AND MEALS. T h e  charges for room  and  m eals shown in  the 
chart are calculated  on  the assum ption th a t a stu d en t w ill live in  
the N urses’ R esidence an d  purchase her m eals a t one of the cafeterias 
located in  the M edical C enter.

PA Y M E N T  O F FEES. A ll fees are due  on the first day of each sem ester 
unless special arrangem ents have been m ade w ith  the School.

New York State scholarships and  incen tive aw ards m ay n o t be 
claim ed as an  exem ption  from  the tu itio n  a n d /o r  fee bill since the 
state prepares ind iv idual checks, w hich are payable to  the studen t,



FEES FOR T H E  ACADEMIC YEAR 1967-68f

Item
F ir s t  Y e a r S e c o n d  Y e a r T h i r d  Y e a r

1st Sem. 2d Sem. Inter. 1st Sem. 2d Sem. 1st Sem. 2d Sem.

Fixed Fees Billed by School (Due First Day of 
Each Semester):

M atriculation...................................................................
T uition...............................................................................

$ 15.00 
255.00 $225.00 $ 45.00 $240.00 $240.00 $240.00 $200.00

Laboratory........................................................................
L ibrary..............................................................................

15.00
5.00

15.00
5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00

NLN Test and Teaching M anuals.............................. 10.00 1.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00
Health and D ental......................................................... 9.00 8.00 9.00 8.00 9.00 8.00
Blue Cross * ...................................................................... 29.05 29.05 29.05 29.05 29.05 29.05
Student Organization Fee.............................................
Class Fee...........................................................................
Uniforms*.........................................................................
Residence..........................................................................

8.00
3.00

80.25
200.00

18.00
200.00

45.00
30.00

8.00

200.00 200.00

8.00

19.00
200.00

21.30
200.00

T o t a l . ......................................................................................................... 8629.30 $501.05 $120.00 8493.05 $484.05 $512.05 $465.35

Estimated Fees Not Billed by School:
M eals................................................................................. 8400.00 8400.00 $ 75.00 $400.00 $400.00 $400.00 $400.00
Books and Journals......................................................... 45.00 35.00 25.00 25.00 15.00 15.00
Field Trip Expenses........................................................ 25.00 15.00 25.00 25.00 30.00 30.00

T o t a l ........................................................................................................... 8470.00 $450.00 $ 75.00 $450.00 $450.00 $445.00 $445.00
* Collected as a fixed fee. C harge sub jec t to  change.
t  All fees a re  sub ject to change.

to

FEES



20 FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE

and  sends them  to the School for d is tribu tion . Checks for these aw ards 
w ill no t be available a t the tim e tu itio n  a n d /o r  fees are  due. W hen 
an  extension of tim e for paym ent of p a r t o r all of the tu itio n  a n d /o r  
fees is g ran ted , based on a New York State aw ard, it is w ith  the u n d e r
stand ing  th a t should the state fo r any reason fail to p rep are  a check 
fo r the am oun t of the aw ard, the studen t is personally  responsible for 
the am oun t due.

R EFU N D  O F FEES. In  the case of w ithdraw al, the re fu n d  will be based 
on a deduction  of 10% per week on  all charges, as of the hrst day of 
each semester. N o re fund  will be m ade a fte r the mid-semester.

FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE
Most students p lan  to  finance th e ir education  th rough  a com bination  
of savings, he lp  from  hom e, sum m er earnings, an d  w ork d u rin g  the 
school year.

In  m aking aw ards for financial assistance, the academ ic record  of the 
app lican t is reviewed b u t the actual aw ard is m ade on the basis of 
financial need. A wards are m ade on  a com parative basis.

F inancial assistance is aw arded to  the ind iv idual as a scholarship, a 
g ran t, a loan, o r a com bination  of these. N o re im bursem ent of g rants 
is an tic ipated  unless the studen t leaves the school d u rin g  the course 
of a semester. In  th a t case, one h a lf  of the am o u n t of th e  g ran t fo r the 
sem ester is to be reim bursed.

Loans are available from  a fu n d  established jo in tly  by the School and  
the F ederal G overnm ent u n d er the term s of P a rt B of P ub lic  Law 
88-581 N urse T ra in in g  Act of 1964. N o m ore than  § L 0 0 0 . may be 
borrow ed by a studen t d u ring  an academ ic year.

S tudents who have m arked financial need an d  do no t m ake p ro 
vision for w ork d u rin g  the sum m er may an tic ip a te  receiving a id  in 
the form  of a loan.

S tudents are free to w ork in  a variety  of jobs in  this C en te r an d  else
w here d u rin g  the school year. B eginning w ith  the second sem ester of 
the first year studen ts may be em ployed eigh t hours a week as Assistants 
on the N ursing Service of T h e  New York H osp ita l. Sum m er em ploy
m en t in  this capacity is also available. Each stu d en t w ho accepts this 
assignm ent is requ ired  to purchase a supply of w hite un iform s designed 
for this position. T hese  uniform s are suitable for w ear a fter g raduation .

A PPLY IN G  FO R  ASSISTANCE. P rio r to en te ring  the School, app lica
tion  form s for financial assistance should be requested  from  the Regis
trar. T h ereafte r, they should be o b ta ined  in  the Office of the Associate 
Dean. T h e  app lica tion  m ust be re tu rn ed  on or before A pril 15 fo r the 
fall sem ester and  on or before D ecem ber 1 for the spring  semester.

Financial Assistance Administered by the School
FU N D  O F T H E  C O M M IT T E E  F O R  SC H O L A R SH IPS. A fund  estab
lished an d  m ain ta ined  by a com m ittee of w om en in terested  in  the



FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE 21

School of N ursing, to assist young w om en w ho need financial assistance 
in  o rder to p rep are  for nursing. A wards from  the fund  are m ade to 
both  en tering  students and  students en ro lled  in  the School.

A L L ST A T E  F O U N D A T IO N  G R A N T . A g ran t of $750 is m ade avail
able to the School each year to assist a studen t th ro u g h o u t the program .

T H E  S W IT Z E R  F O U N D A T IO N  G R A N T . A g ran t of $1000 is m ade 
available to the School each year. T h is  g ran t is in tended  to  assist a 
studen t who is an A m erican citizen living w ith in  50 m iles of N ew  York 
C ity an d  who has financial need.

D A V ISO N /FO R E M A N  F O U N D A T IO N  G R A N T . G ran ts from  this 
F oundation  are allocated in  the spring  sem ester fo r the education  of 
w omen w orking for a college degree. T h e  aw ards are m ade to students 
enro lled  in the school.

N O R T H  C O U N T R Y  C O M M U N IT Y  A SSO C IA TIO N  SC H O L A R 
SH IP. A scholarship of $600 given by the N orth  C ountry  C om m unity 
Association, G len H ead , New York. T h e  aw ard is m ade to an  en tering  
studen t residing in  Nassau, Suffolk o r Q ueens C ounty, New York.

C O R N E L L  W O M E N ’S C LU B O F N EW  Y ORK. In  the spring of the 
year a scholarship is m ade available by the group  for the ensu ing  school 
year. T h is  is m ade available e ither to an  en te rin g  studen t o r a studen t 
enro lled  in  the school.

VIVIAN B. A LLEN  SC H O L A R SH IP  FU N D . Established as an  en 
dow ed fu n d  by gifts from  the V ivian B. A llen F oundation , Inc., incom e 
from  w hich is used to provide scholarship a id  annua lly  for one o r m ore 
students in  need of financial assistance.

JU L IE T T E  E. B L O H M E  SC H O L A R S H IP  FU N D . Established as an 
endow ed fund  by Dr. and  Mrs. G eorge H . V an E m burgh  as a m em orial 
to Ju lie tte  E. B lohm e of the Class of 1922 th rough  a g ift of $6,000, the 
in terest on w hich may be used in w hole o r in p a rt each year.

SAM UEL J. M O R IT Z  S C H O L A R SH IP  FU N D . Established in  1960 
as a m em orial to  Samuel J . M oritz, and  m ade possible by a g ift from  
Edw ard M oritz an d  L eRoy Moses, executors of his estate. T h e  incom e 
provides scholarship aid annua lly  to one o r m ore studen ts in  need  of 
financial assistance.

T H E  C H R IS T IA N  C. YEGEN SC H O L A R SH IP  FU N D . Established 
in  the Spring of 1965 as a m em orial to M r. C hristian  C. Yegen, father 
of an  alum na of the C ornell U niversity -N ew  York H ospital School of 
Nursing.

EM M A JEA N  ST E E L  FU L L E R  FU N D . T h is  Fund, begun by the Class 
of 1952 in  m em ory of Em m a jean  Steel Fuller, a form er m em ber of the 
Class, is available fo r an occasional scholarship.



22 FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE

Financial Assistance Adm inistered by 
Outside Sources
NEW YORK STATE REGENTS SCHOLARSHIPS, GRANTS, 
AND LOANS
T h e  follow ing scholarships are available for residents of New York State. 
T h e  ap p lican t should apply  th rough  h e r h igh  school p rin c ip a l w hile 
she is still a s tuden t in  h igh school.

For m ore in fo rm ation  on any of these, w rite to  the State E ducation  
D epartm en t, U niversity  of the State of N ew  York, A lbany, N ew  York, 
requesting  the leaflet “O pen ing  the D oor to College Study th rough  the 
New York State R egents Scholarship E x am ina tion .”

R E G E N T S  SC H O L A R SH IPS  FO R  BASIC PR O FE SSIO N A L  E D U C A 
T IO N  IN  N U R SIN G . A m ount, S200-S500 a year d epend ing  upon  
financial need, for a m axim um  of three years. A pplicab le  only  to  period  
in the School of N ursing.

R E G E N T S  C O L L EG E  SC H O L A R SH IPS. A m ount, $250-5700 a year 
d epend ing  upon  financial need for a m axim um  of fou r years. A p p li
cable to  first two years of college an d  to  period  in  the School of N ursing.

R E G E N T S SC H O L A R SH IPS  IN  C O R N E L L . A tu ition -reducing  
scholarship rang ing  in  am oun t from  S100 to  $1,000 a year d ep end ing  
u p o n  financial need  fo r a m axim um  of five years. A pplicab le  to  first 
two years of college an d  to  period  in  the School of N ursing.

R E G E N T S  SC H O L A R SH IPS FO R  C H IL D R E N  O F DECEASED O R  
DISABLED V ET E R A N S. A m ount, $450 a year fo r fo u r years. A p p li
cable to  first two years of college and  to  period  in  the School of N ursing.

N EW  Y ORK  H IG H E R  E D U C A T IO N  A SSISTAN CE C O R P O R A 
T IO N  sponsors a program  th rough  w hich studen ts m ay o b ta in  loans 
from  local savings banks.

SC H O L A R  IN C E N T IV E  PR O G R A M . G ran ts  of $100-5300 yearly, 
depend ing  on need and  tu itio n  paid , w ith  m in im um  yearly g ra n t of 
$100. F or those studen ts w ho dem onstrate  a capacity to  pursue a degree 
and  p lan  to a tten d  college, and  those w ho are presen tly  in  college and  
m ain ta in  satisfactory academ ic perform ance.

ARMED SERVICES
ARM Y AND NAVY N U R SE  C O R PS S T U D E N T  PR O G R A M S. S tu
den ts in  the Basic N ursing  P rogram  m ay app ly  fo r ap p o in tm en ts  in the 
A rm y S tuden t N urse P rogram  a t the beg inn ing  of the ju n io r  year, o r 
the Navy N urse C orps C and idate  P rogram  a t the beg inn ing  of the senior 
year. T h e  ap po in tm en ts  carry generous financial allowance. A studen t 
who partic ipates twelve m onths o r less serves on active d u ty  in  the 
respective service for 24 m onths. If two years of su p p o rt has been given, 
the stu d en t serves 36 m onths.



FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE 23

PUBLIC H EA LTH  NURSING, NEW YORK STATE 
DEPA RTM EN T OF H EA LTH  SCHOLARSHIP PROGRAM
Students interested  in  pub lic  h ea lth  nursing  may be eligible for New 
York State P ub lic  H ea lth  scholarships. T h e  scholarships are adm inis
tered  in the form  of a tax-free stipend  paid  biweekly directly  to  the 
studen t d u ring  the senior year of the program  in nursing.

T o  be considered, the ap p lican t m ust be recom m ended to  the State 
D epartm en t of H ea lth  by the faculty of the school. In  ad d ition  she m ust 
be w illing  and  able to accept full tim e em ploym ent for a t least one 
year beg inn ing  w ith in  one m onth  follow ing g radua tion  in  a local official 
health  u n it exclusive of the five boroughs of New York City.

A pplications are available a t the school and  should be filed early in  
the second sem ester of the ju n io r  year.



FA C IL IT IE S  F O R  IN S T R U C T IO N

T h e  facilities of T h e  New York H osp ita l-C o rn e ll M edical C en ter p ro 
vide the setting  for most of the learn ing  experiences offered to studen ts 
in  the School of N ursing. T hese include classrooms, laboratories, clinical 
services, an d  libraries, set in  an env ironm en t w hich prom otes a sp irit 
of inquiry . A dd itiona l learn ing  experiences are prov ided  th rough  
observations an d  practice in o th e r com m unity  agencies.

CLINICAL FACILITIES
T h e  clinical facilities of T h e  N ew  York H osp ita l p rov ide unusual 
o p p o rtu n ity  for the care and  study of pa tien ts . T h e  New York H osp ita l 
is com prised of five clinical departm ents, largely self-contained. Each 
of these is prov ided  n o t only w ith  facilities adequate  in  every way fo r the 
care of bo th  in -patien ts and  ou t-patien ts, b u t also w ith  facilities for 
teaching and  fo r the conduct of research. M any specialized clinical 
services are therefore  available w hich are seldom  found  w ith in  a single 
organization . T h e  H osp ita l has 1104 beds and  90 clinics. A nnually  
approxim ately  35,000 p a tien ts  are hospitalized an d  64,000 trea ted  as 
out-patien ts. T h e  conduct of research in  all clinical d epartm en ts  gives 
the stu d en t an  o p p o rtu n ity  to  becom e increasingly aw are of the p a rt 
w hich the nurse m ust be p rep a red  to  p lay in research projects. A u th en 
ticity of the findings in  m any studies depends to no sm all degree on  the 
accuracy w ith w hich the nurse carries o u t tests and  procedures, observes 
and  records reactions.

T h e  M edical and  Surgical D epartm en ts include, in  ad d itio n  to 
general m edicine and  general surgery, pav ilions devoted  to the special
ties of neurology an d  m etabolism , urology, ear, nose, and  th ro a t dis
orders, plastic and  neurosurgery, ophthalm ology, an d  a frac tu re  service. 
T h e  Lying-In H ospita l has a capacity of 199 adu lts  an d  113 new -borns 
and  provides for obstetric and  gynecologic patien ts . Each year nearly  
5,000 babies are born  in  th is H ospital. Since this C en te r was founded  
in  1932 over 100,000 babies have been bo rn  here.

T h e  D epartm en t of Pediatrics includes 117 beds, w ith  five floors 
for the care of infants, o lder ch ild ren , and  p rem atu re  babies. Facilities 
for th e  recreation  of convalescent ch ild ren  an d  the services of an  
occupational therap ist offer o p p o rtu n itie s  fo r th e  nu rsing  s tuden t to 
study the developm ent an d  gu idance of convalescent as well as sick 
children . All students have N ursery School experience. H ere  the studen t 
works w ith and  observes the developm ent of the well ch ild  an d  is thus 
b e tte r able to  evaluate deviations in  behavior w hich m ay accom pany 
illness.

T h e  Payne W hitney  C linic fo r psychiatric care has a bed capacity 
of 109 patients, adm itted  from  all socio-economic groups an d  from  all 
over the w orld. I t  is an  in tensive trea tm en t cen te r for psychotherapy, 
and  its staff and  resources are unusual. T h e  studen t, therefore, has



Students have the opportunity to plan patient care while working with other 
members of the professional team.



26 FACILITIES FOR INSTRUCTION

an o p p o rtu n ity  to  p artic ipa te  in  the care of a variety  of psychiatric 
illnesses of all degrees.

T h e  O u t-pa tien t D epartm en t w ith  its 90 clinics provides o p p o rtu n ity  
for the study of a large nu m b er of p a tien ts  w ho come fo r general 
health  supervision, fo r diagnosis of disease, an d  fo r trea tm en t of 
disease th a t can be conducted  on an  am bulatory  basis. Each year m ore 
than  220,000 p a tien t visits are m ade to this D epartm en t. S tudents assist 
in  d iagnostic tests, in  treatm ents, and  in  teaching p a tien ts  self-care. 
A rrangem ents for con tinu ity  of care th rough  use o f referrals to  pub lic  
health  nu rsing  agencies are an  essential p a rt of a ll experiences. O p p o r
tu n ity  is prov ided  fo r p artic ipa tion  in  the teaching of expec tan t paren ts 
th rough  special classes and  ind iv idual conferences an d  for study of the 
fam ily approach  to h ea lth  m ain tenance  and  care of children .

T h e  clinical experience in  C hronic  Disease and  R eh ab ilita tio n  N urs
ing is offered at G oldw ater M em orial H ospita l, D epartm en t of H ospitals, 
C ity of New York. Public  H ea lth  nu rsing  field experience is prov ided  
in  the follow ing agencies: the V isiting N urse Service of N ew  York, 
the V isiting N urse Association of B rooklyn, the W estchester C ounty  
D epartm en t of H ea lth  th rough  the New York S tate D ep artm en t of 
H ea lth , and  the B ureau  of Public  H ea lth  N ursing, N ew  York City 
H ea lth  D epartm en t. T hese agencies p rovide o p p o rtu n ity  fo r the studen t 
to learn  the app lica tion  of pub lic  health  p rincip les in  bo th  vo lun tary  
and  official agencies.

R epresentatives of various governm ental, vo lun tary , and  coo rd ina t
ing agencies p lan  w ith  the faculty  for ap p ro p ria te  ways to  con tribu te  
to the s tu d en t’s know ledge of the com m unity  an d  of com m unity 
o rganization  for hum an  services.

T H E  LIBRARY
T h e  library , in  the Sam uel J . W ood L ib rary  an d  R esearch B uilding, 
is shared by the students and  the faculties of b o th  the School of 
N ursing  and  the M edical College, a n d  the staff of T h e  N ew  York 
H ospital.

T h e  read ing  room  of the lib rary  is located on the first floor. A d jo in 
ing  the read ing  room  are  the sections fo r cu rren t jou rnals, reference 
works, and  m onographs. T h e  book stacks an d  carrels are on  two floors 
below the m ain  read ing  room .

T h e  clinical nu rsing  departm en ts have sm all lib raries con ta in ing  
lite ra tu re  p e rta in in g  especially to  the subject m a tte r  of the d epartm en t. 
T hese collections, in terlib rary  loans, and  photo -dup lica te  copies from  
o th e r libraries, includ ing  the N atio n a l L ib rary  of M edicine, supp lem en t 
the m ain  library.



Students and faculty of both the Nursing School and the Medical College 
share the facilities of the Samuel J. Wood Library.



T H E  PR O FESSIO N A L C U R R IC U L U M  
(T H R E E  A CA D EM IC YEARS)

Courses in  the first year are p rim arily  devoted  to fo u n d a tio n  m aterials 
from  the n a tu ra l and  social sciences, an d  to the developm ent of know l
edge an d  basic skill re la ted  to the ad m in is tra tion  of genera l nursing  
care. T h e  stu d en t gains a beg inn ing  und ers tan d in g  of th e  com m unity  
organization  and  of resources and  agencies w hich are  com m only avail
able to p ro tec t the hea lth  and  well being of citizens. She gives nu rsing  
care for short periods each week u n d e r the gu idance of a faculty  
m em ber. In  the spring of the year there  is an Intersession d u rin g  w hich 
there is a concen tra ted  period  of daily practice in  p a tie n t care on 
selected floors of T h e  N ew  York H ospital. T h ro u g h o u t the year there 
are observations in  a variety  of agencies an d  in s titu tions in  and  
near the city. V isiting lecturers p resen t co n ten t from  special fields, and  
assigned projects provide a focus fo r the deta iled  study of h ea lth  
problem s.

T h e  clinical p o rtion  of the program  begins intensively in  the second 
year, and  m ost courses are m ade up  of two re la ted  parts  — one theory 
and  the o th er practice. T h e  practice, referred  to as ‘‘clinical labora to ry ,” 
usually occupies 20 hours a week. As graduates of the p rogram  are p re 
p ared  to p rovide nursing  care in  a variety  of situations o th e r th an  the 
hospital, there is em phasis th ro u g h o u t on  disease p reven tion , hea lth  
instruction , an d  rehab ilita tion . T h e  s tuden t partic ipa tes in  conferences 
w ith p rac titioners from  o th er professions, cen te ring  on  the b road  
aspects of hea lth  care. She assists in  the referra l of p a tien ts  w ho requ ire  
nursing  care a fter discharge from  the hospital, an d  she has freq u en t 
con tac t w ith com m unity agencies w hich are p rep a red  to  h e lp  provide 
such service.

D uring  one term  the stu d en t is particu larly  concerned  w ith  m aternal- 
child  health , inc lud ing  th e  care of new born  babies an d  th e ir m others, 
a n d  consideration  of fam ily re lationsh ips and  problem s. In  this term  
there  is also an  o p p o rtu n ity  to observe well ch ild ren  in  the ir norm al 
activities and  to give care to sick ch ild ren  who are receiving therapy  
in  the o u t-pa tien t clinics o r on the floors of the hosp ital. C ourse co n ten t 
is p resen ted  by m edical and  nursing  faculties in the D epartm en ts of 
O bstetrics and  Pediatrics.

D uring  the o th er term  of the second year, th e  nursing  needs of 
pa tien ts on m edical and  surgical services are  explored. T h is  course is 
p resen ted  th rough  the com bined efforts of the m edical and  nursing  
faculties in the D epartm en ts of M edicine an d  Surgery. S tudents care 
for selected patien ts in  the un its  of the hosp ita l, and  observe the p rog 
ress of certain  pa tien ts w hen they re tu rn  fo r co n tin u in g  care to  the 
O u t-P a tien t D epartm ent.

In  the senior year a course is presen ted  in psychiatric nu rsing  by 
the faculty of the Payne W hitney  Psychiatric C linic. T h ro u g h  this 
course the stu d en t has an  o p p o rtu n ity  to ga in  an  u n d ers tan d in g  of the



PROFESSIONAL CU R R IC U LU M  29

causes of m en ta l illness and  to develop a beg inn ing  ability  to  m eet the 
nursing  needs of the m entally  ill. She is in troduced  to the theories 
underly ing  preven tion  of such illness and  becomes cognizant of the 
new er m ethods of trea tm en t. T h ere  are visits to  o ther types of agencies 
in  the com m unity, such as a state m en ta l hospital.

O ther courses in  the th ird  year include pub lic  h ea lth  nursing , o u t
p a tien t nursing, and  nursing  in  long-term  illness. P ractice takes place 
in the O u t-P atien t D epartm en t of T h e  New York H ospital, in  a public  
health  agency, and  in  centers w hich offer special reh ab ilita tio n  program s 
for the chronically ill o r hand icapped .

T h ro u g h  the course “Professional L eadership  in  N ursing  C are,” 
senior students have an o p p o rtu n ity  to learn  some of the special skills 
of g roup  leadership, to consider the ways of im proving p a tie n t care 
th rough  app lica tion  of sound adm in istra tive  and  supervisory techniques, 
and  to get experience in  d irecting  the w ork of o ther nursing  personnel.



PR O G R A M

Each studen t en te ring  the school is expected to  com plete the en tire  
program . T h e  faculty reserves the r igh t to m ake changes in  th e  cur
ricu lum  w hich it believes are in  keep ing  w ith  the changing  hea lth  needs 
of society o r the best in terests of the students and  the school.

Courses are presen ted  only once each year — in  the sem ester ind icated  
unless starred  (*). S tarred courses are p resen ted  each semester.

FIRST YEAR

FALL SEMESTER SPRING SEMESTER
Sem. Sem.

Course Course Hrs. Course Course Hrs.
No. Title Cr. No. Title Cr.

101. Human Development and 105.(1) Social Science and
Behavior 2.0 Health1 1.0

130. Anatomy-Histology 4.0 125. N utrition and Diet
131. Physiology 4.0 Therapy 2.0
151.(1) Fundamentals of Nursing 7.0 132. Microbiology 3.0

----- 140. Body Changes in
T o t a l 17.0 Disease 3.0

152.(11) Fundamentals of
Nursing 6.0

T o t a l 15.0

INTERSESSION
Sem.

Course Course Hrs.
No. Title Cr.

153.(111) Fundamentals of
Nursing 3.0

1 Social Science an d  H ealth  is d ivided in to  tw o un its  w ith  course c red it given a t  the  
end of th e  second u n it in  the  second year.



PROGRAM  31

SECOND YEAR

FALL SEMESTER SPRING SEMESTER
Sem. Sem.

Course Course Hrs. Course Course Hrs.
No. Title Cr. No. Title Cr.

105.(11)Social Science and 115. •History and Trends in
Health1 1.0 Professional Nursing2 2.0

115. ’ History and Trends in 145. Principles of
Professional Nursing2 2.0 Epidemiology 2.0

253. ’ Medical-Surgical Nursing 13.0 251. •M aternity Nursing 6.0
----- 252. ’ Pediatric Nursing 7.0

T o t a l 16.0 -----
T o t a l 17.0

THIRD YEAR

FALL SEMESTER SPRING SEMESTER
Sem. Sem.

Course Course Hrs. Course Course Hrs.
No. Title Cr. No. Title Cr.

360. ’ Psychiatric Nursing 6.0 351. •N ursing Care of the
365. ’ Professional Leadership in O utpatient 3.0

Nursing Care 6.0 352. ’ Nursing in Chronic Dis
----- ease and Rehabilitation 3.0

T o t a l 12.0 353. ’ Public Health Nursing 6.0

T o t a l 12.0

PR O FE SSIO N A L  PR O G R A M  =  90 Semester H ours C red it
2 S tudents will reg ister for "H is to ry  and  T ren d s"  and  M edical-Surgical N urs ing  in 
the  sam e semester.





D E S C R IP T IO N  OF COURSES

N A TU R A L SCIENCES AND RELATED COURSES
125. N U TRITIO N  AND DIET THERAPY
Normal adult nutrition. A study of the function and sources of the major 
food groups and their availability in the world. The needs of the individual 
and the many factors that influence nutrition are considered. Common diet 
modifications and their relationship to various diseases are studied. (N utrition
al requirements in childhood and pregnancy are presented during the courses 
in pediatric and maternity nursing.)

Miss Erlander and Miss Whittaker.
Credit: 2 hours.

130. ANATOMY-HISTOLOGY
A laboratory course in gross and histological anatomy, using human cadavers, 
a variety of tissue sections, and selected animal viscera. The regional approach 
is used.

Miss W right and Science Faculty.
Credit: 4.0 hours.

131. PHYSIOLOGY
A study of the physiological systems, their interrelationships in maintaining 
the homeostatic adjustment of the body to environmental changes. Funda
mental biochemical principles of metabolism, electrolytes, acid-base balance, 
blood and urine constituents are integrated.

Miss Miller and Science Faculty.
Credit: 4.0 hours.

132. MICROBIOLOGY
General and pathogenic bacteriology and selected topics in parasitology and 
immunology form the basis.

Miss W right and Science Faculty.
Credit: 3.0 hours.

140. BODY CHANGES IN DISEASE
Structural and functional changes that occur in diseases, including their 
manifestations.

Miss Miller and Science Faculty.
Credit: 3.0 hours.

145. PRINCIPLES OF EPIDEMIOLOGY
A study of the principles of epidemiology and the application of the scientific 
method to the investigation of health problems in the community. Bio- 
statistical principles and their application and use are included. Emphasis 
is placed on the role of the nurse in the epidemiologic investigation.

Faculty in Public Health Nursing and Guest Lecturers.
Credit: 2.0 hours.

Knowledge of the basic sciences prepares the professional nursing student 
to make sound judgments when giving nursing care.



SOCIAL SCIENCES AND RELATED COURSES
101. HUMAN DEVELOPMENT AND BEHAVIOR
A survey of the life span of man designed to show, through fact and theory, 
the interdependence of the physical, emotional, and social behavior of man 
from conception to old age. It will present in general terms the characteristics 
and progress of the human being through successive age periods. It is 
intended to serve as a frame of reference for more intensive, specific learnings 
and experiences in the clinical areas. The theme is the developing personality 
of biological man through the socialization process.

Miss Frany, Faculty Associates, and Guest Lecturers.
Credit: 2.0 hours.

105. (I-II) SOCIAL SCIENCE AND HEALTH
Presented in two units, this course deals with the social, psychological, and 
cultural approach to problems of health and illness. Attention is focused 
upon concepts and methods of the social sciences that have particular 
relevance for total patient care.

Mrs. Macgregor and Guest Lecturers.
Credit: 2.0 hours.

115. HISTORY AND TRENDS IN PROFESSIONAL NURSING 
This course is designed to explore current trends in nursing based on an 
understanding of historical events that have contributed to the present status, 
and to develop a perspective which will facilitate professional development. 

Mrs. Kelly and Miss Sanders.
Credit: 2.0 hours.

34 COURSE DESCRIPTIO NS

NURSING COURSES
151-152-153. (I-II-III) FUNDAMENTALS OF NURSING 
Extending throughout the first year, the course provides a foundation for all 
clinical nursing courses. In the first semester the student considers the basic 
needs of people in health and learns how these needs are met during illness. 
She gains a beginning understanding of the principles underlying diagnostic 
and therapeutic measures and develops beginning skill in basic nursing activi
ties. In the second semester, opportunity is provided for developing deeper 
understanding and skill in the components of professional nursing; included 
is study of the community structure as it pertains to health and the relation
ship of this structure to nursing. Throughout the first two terms there are 
increasing periods of laboratory experience on the patient units. During the 
three-week Intersession in June, a concentrated laboratory experience is 
offered under faculty guidance on selected patient units in The New York 
Hospital.

Faculty of Fundamentals of Nursing.
Credit: 151. (1st semester) 7.0 hours

152. (2d semester) 6.0 hours.
153. (Intersession) 3.0 hours.

MATERNAL-CHILD NURSING
During one semester the student focuses her attention on the family as the 
basic unit of society and considers the impact brought about by pregnancy or 
the illness of a child.



COURSE DESCRIPTIO NS 35

251. MATERNITY NURSING
The biological and social sciences are drawn upon in formulating principles 
basic to nursing care of mother and infant as members of a family and in 
developing an understanding of the emotional aspects of the maternity 
cycle as a whole.

Nursing faculty of the Department of Obstetrics and Gynecology and 
Guest Lecturers.

Credit: 6.0 hours.

252. PEDIATRIC NURSING
Presentation of the principles and practice of nursing care of children, based 
on developmental patterns from birth through adolescence; biological, psy
chological, and cultural factors are considered as they influence child-parent- 
nurse relationships in nursing care and in treatment. Guided experiences in 
nursery school and on in-patient and out-patient units.

Nursing and Medical Faculties of the Pediatric Department and Nutrition 
Faculty.

Credit: 7.0 hours.

253. MEDICAL-SURGICAL NURSING
The student is guided in relating knowledge of disease processes to the mode 
of therapy and in developing ability to provide care in terms of individual 
needs. The various dimensions of the nursing role in the recognition, pre
vention, and treatment of disease, health teaching, supportive care, and 
preparation for rehabilitation are considered. The student gains experience 
in the nursing care of patients with common medical and surgical diseases.

Nursing Faculties of the Departments of Medicine and Surgery and 
Nutrition Faculty.

Credit: 13.0 hours.

351. NURSING CARE OF TH E OUT-PATIENT
Focus is upon the comprehensive care and supervision of the out-patient 
in a hospital setting. Emphasis is placed on the responsibility of the nurse, 
as a member of the health team, for helping the patient and family to adjust 
to problems of illness and health maintenance through direct care, teaching, 
counseling, and the effective use of hospital and community resources. 

Nursing Faculty in the Out-patient Department.
Credit: 3.0 hours.

352. CHRONIC DISEASE AND REHABILITATION NURSING 
Emphasis is on prevention, care, and rehabilitation in chronic illness; assess
ment of abilities and disabilities as they influence the definition of realistic 
goals for each patient. Consideration is given to the total effort of the rehabili
tation team highlighting the contribution that nurses can make. Experience 
and observation in agencies and institutions offering services to the chronically 
ill and aged.

Mrs. Helfferich and Miss Blinn.
Credit: 3.0 hours.

353. PUBLIC HEALTH NURSING
The study of the basic principles which underlie public health activities and 
their application to public health nursing. Included in the lectures are 
principles of public health organization and administration, health education, 
environmental health, and statistics. Guidance throughout the eight-week



The professional nursing student is prepared to care for and teach patients 
in the community as well as in the hospital.



COURSE D ESCRIPTIO N S 37

experience is provided by faculty who function in the clinical setting. Seminar 
discussions center on the student’s experiences during each week, on current 
public health problems, and on programs and practices as they relate to the 
role of the public health nurse.

Faculty of the Department of Public Health Nursing, Guest Lecturers, 
Staff Members of the Public Health Agencies.

Credit: 6.0 hours.

360. PSYCHIATRIC NURSING
Study of the dynamics of disturbed behavioral patterns and the psychothera
peutic role of the nurse. The primary focus is etiology, treatment and pre
vention of psychiatric illness in both hospital and community. The student 
develops her understanding of dynamics and nursing practice through planned 
participation in the care and treatment of individuals and groups of patients. 

Nursing Faculty of the Payne Whitney Psychiatric Clinic.
Credit: 6.0 hours.

365. PROFESSIONAL LEADERSHIP IN NURSING CARE 
This course is designed to assist the senior student in developing those 
characteristics of leadership necessary in planning and implementing indi
vidualized nursing care for a group of patients using the skills and abilities 
of various levels of professional and auxiliary nursing personnel.

Miss Sanders and Faculty from Clinical Departments.
Credit: 6.0 hours.



PE R S O N N E L

A D M IN ISTRA TIO N  

T h e  New York Hospital-Cornell 
Medical Center
PRESIDENT
E. Hugh Luckey, M.D.

JO IN T  ADM INISTRA TIVE BOARD
A rthur H. Dean )
Stanton Griffis I Board of Trustees of
James A. Perkins, Chairman  ̂Corne11 University

Kenneth H. Hannan I Board of Governors of
Francis Kernan !• T he Society of
Frederick K. Trask, Jr. J The New York Hospital

W alter B. Wriston

FACULTY AND STAFF 

Cornell University-New York 
Hospital School of N ursing
OFFICERS OF A D M IN ISTRA TIO N
James A. Perkins, A.B., Ph.D., President of the University
Muriel R. Carbery, M.S., R.N., Dean
Mrs. R uth L. Kelly, Ed.D., R.N., Associate Dean
Louise S. Hazeltine, M.A., R.N., Assistant to the Dean
Florence T ritt, M.A., R.N., Assistant to the Dean
Kathleen F. Dwyer, M.A., R.N., Director of Admissions Relations
Carolyn Diehl, M.D., School Physician
Mrs. Ena Stevens-Fisher, R.N., Supervisor, Personnel Health Service 
Tracy Dwyer, B.S., Registrar
Mrs. Mary Elizabeth Riddick, Registrar for Admissions 
Meimi Joki, A.B., Executive Secretary for the School

PROFESSORS
Muriel R. Carbery, M.S., R.N., Professor of Nursing; Dean, School of Nursing; 
Director, Nursing Service. (A.B., H unter College, 1933; Diploma in Nursing, 
New York Hospital School of Nursing, 1937; M.S., Catholic University of 
America, 1951.)

Frances C. Macgregor, M.A., Professor of Social Science. (A.B., University of 
California, 1927; M.A., University of Missouri, 1947.)



FACULTY 39

ASSOCIATE PROFESSORS

Trude R. Aufhauser, M.P.FL, R.N., Associate Professor of Pediatric Nursing; 
Department Head, Pediatric Nursing Service. (Diploma in Nursing, the Johns 
Hopkins Hospital School of Nursing, 1945; B.S., Columbia University, 1947; 
M.P.H., Yale University, 1951.)

Helen M. Berg, M.A., R.N., Associate Professor of Nursing. (B.S., Bucknell 
University, 1948; B.S. in Nursing, Cornell University-New York Hospital 
School of Nursing, 1951; M.A., Columbia University, 1958.)*

Elizabeth G. Brooks, M.A., R.N., Associate Professor of Medical Nursing; 
Department Head, Medical Nursing. (Diploma in Nursing, Washington Uni
versity School of Nursing, 1939; B.S., Washington University, 1946; M.A., 
Columbia University, 1949.)

Dorothy Ellison, M.A., R.N., Associate Professor of Surgical Nursing; 
Department Head, Operating Room Nursing. (Diploma in Nursing, Colorado 
Training School for Nurses, 1946; B.A., University of Toronto, 1948; M.A., 
Columbia University, 1957.)

Eleanor Frany, M.A., R.N., Associate Professor of Nursing (Mental Health). 
(Diploma in Nursing, Hackensack Hospital School of Nursing, 1939; B.S., 
Columbia University, 1948; M.A., 1951.)

R uth Lundt Kelly, Ed.D., R.N., Associate Professor of Nursing; Associate 
Dean, School of Nursing. (Diploma in Nursing, Finley Hospital School of 
Nursing, 1937; B.S., Columbia University, 1948; M.A., 1951; Ed.D., Harvard 
University Graduate School of Education, 1959.)

Marjorie A. Miller, M.S., R.N., Associate Professor of Science. (Diploma in 
Nursing, Lutheran Hospital School of Nursing, 1948; B.S., Bryan College, 1949; 
M.S., Columbia University, 1954.)

Doris Schwartz, M.A., R.N., Associate Professor of Public Health Nursing. 
(Diploma in Nursing, Methodist Hospital School of Nursing, 1942; B.S., 
New York University, 1953; M.A., 1958.)

Laura L. Simms, Ed.D., R.N., Associate Professor of Surgical Nursing; 
Department Head, Surgical Nursing. (A.B., Texas Women’s University, 1940; 
Diploma in Nursing, Parkland Hospital School of Nursing, 1945; M.Ed., 
Southern Methodist University, 1950; Ed.D., Columbia University, 1963.)

Margie Warren, M.A., R.N., Associate Professor of Out-Patient Nursing; 
Department Head, Out-Patient Nursing. (Diploma in Nursing, Protestant 
Deaconess Hospital School of Nursing, 1942; B.S., Indiana University, 1950; 
M.A., Columbia University, 1957.)

Lucille Wright, M.S., R.N., Associate Professor of Science. (Diploma in 
Nursing, the Johns Hopkins Hospital School of Nursing, 1945; A.B., University 
of Colorado, 1950; M.S., Cornell University Graduate School of Medical 
Sciences, 1955; N.S.F., Science Faculty Fellow, Yale University, 1960.)

* Leave of absence, 1966-67.



40 FACULTY

ASSISTANT PROFESSORS
Nina T . Argondizzo, M.A., R.N., Assistant Professor of Medical Nursing. 
(Diploma in Nursing, St. Elizabeth Flospital School of Nursing, 1944; B.S.N., 
St. John’s University, 1954; M.A., Columbia University, 1958.)

Mary T . Bielski, M.A., R.N., Assistant Professor of Medical Nursing. (B.S. 
in Nursing, Cornell University-New York Flospital School of Nursing, 
1949; M.A., Columbia University, 1958.)

Laura J. Boe, M.S., R.N., Assistant Professor of Surgical Nursing; Supervisor, 
Surgical Nursing. (Diploma in Nursing, Mt. Sinai Hospital School of Nurs
ing, 1950; B.S., Columbia University, 1955; M.S., H unter College, 1960.)

Margaret Cotterell, M.A., R.N., Assistant Professor of Surgical Nursing; 
Supervisor, Surgical Nursing. (Diploma in Nursing, N uttall Memorial Hospital 
School of Nursing, Jamaica, B. W. I., 1950; B.S., H unter College, 1958; 
M.A., Columbia University, 1961.)

I. Darlene Erlander, M.A., Assistant Professor of Nutrition. (A.B., St. Olaf 
College, 1952; A.D.A., 1953; M.A., Columbia University, 1962.)

Helma Fedder, M.N., R.N., Assistant Professor of Surgical Nursing. (Diploma 
in Nursing, Washington University School of Nursing, 1933; B.S., University 
of Chicago, 1942; M.N., University of Washington, 1954.)

Carol Fray, M.A., R.N., Assistant Professor of Fundamentals of Nursing. 
(A.B., H unter College, 1956; B.S. in Nursing, Cornell University-New York 
Hospital School of Nursing, 1960; M.A., Columbia University, 1964.)

Carol C. Fripp, M.A., R.N., Assistant Professor of Pediatric Nursing; Super
visor, Pediatric Nursing Service. (A.B., Bennett College, 1944; Diploma in 
Nursing, Meharry Medical College School of Nursing, 1948; M.A., New York 
University, 1959.)

Jane K. Geoghan, M.S., R.N., Assistant Professor of Gynecologic Nursing; 
Supervisor, Gynecologic Nursing Service. (Diploma in Nursing, St. Catherine’s 
Hospital, 1948; B.S., St. John’s University, 1954; M.S., 1957.)

Geraldine K. Glass, M.A., R.N., Assistant Professor of Pediatric Nursing. 
(Diploma in Nursing, St. Joseph’s Hospital School of Nursing, 1952; B.S., 
Florida State University, 1960; M.A., Columbia University, 1961.)

Elenora Haas, M.S., R.N., C.N.M., Assistant Professor of Obstetric Out-Patient 
Nursing; Supervisor, Obstetric Out-Patient Nursing. (Diploma in Nursing, 
Bishop De Goesbriand School of Nursing, 1944; B.S., H unter College, 1958; 
M.S., Columbia University, 1961; C.N.M., Maternity Center Association, 1961.)

Marilyn T . Hansen, M.S., R.N., Assistant Professor of Public Health 
Nursing. (B.S.N., College of St. Rose, 1952; M.S. in Education, Siena College, 
1960.)

R uth Ernest Helfferich, M.A., R.N., Assistant Professor of Nursing (Chronic 
Disease and Rehabilitation Nursing). (B.S. in Nursing, Cornell University-New 
York Hospital School of Nursing, 1951; M.A., Columbia University, 1957.)



FACULTY 41

Lilian Henderson, M.A., R.N., Assistant Professor of Surgical Nursing; Super
visor, Surgical Nursing. (Diploma in Nursing, Syracuse University School of 
Nursing, 1930; B.S., Columbia University, 1945; M.A., 1951.)

Alice A. Hugo, M.A., R.N., Assistant Professor of Medical-Surgical Out-
Patient Nursing; Supervisor, Medical and Surgical Out-Patient Nursing.
(Diploma in Nursing, the Roosevelt Hospital School of Nursing, 1946;
B.S., New York University, 1954; M.A., 1957.)

Gladys T . Jones, M.A., R.N., Assistant Professor of Surgical Nursing; Super
visor, Recovery Room Nursing. (Diploma in Nursing, Cornell University-New 
York Hospital School of Nursing, 1944; B.S., Columbia University, 1950; 
M.A., 1962.)

Jo Ann Keith, M.A., R.N., Assistant Professor of Psychiatric Nursing. (B.S., 
Ohio State University, 1951; M.A., New York University, 1963.)

Anne T . Lally, M.S.N., R.N., Assistant Professor of Obstetric and Gynecologic 
Nursing; Department Head, Obstetric and Gynecologic Nursing. (B.S. in Nurs
ing, Incarnate Word College, 1950; M.S.N., Catholic University of America, 
1956.)

Anna Ondovchik, M.S., R.N., Assistant Professor of Surgical Nursing; Super
visor, Operating Room Nursing. (Diploma in Nursing, St. John’s Hospital 
School of Nursing, 1944; B.S., Duquesne University, 1946; M.S., St. John’s 
University, 1957.)

M. Eva Paton, M.A., R.N., Assistant Professor of Medical and Surgical Nurs
ing; Department Head, Private Patient Nursing. (A.B., Tufts College, 1930; 
Diploma in Nursing, New York Hospital School of Nursing, 1939; M.A., 
New York University, 1950.)

Virginia E. Sanders, M.A., R.N., Assistant Professor of Nursing (Professional 
Leadership). (A.B., Ohio Wesleyan University, 1953; M.N., Western Reserve 
University, 1956; M.A., Columbia University, 1960.)

Marie D. Strickland, M.Ed., R.N., Assistant Professor of Obstetric Nursing. 
(B.S. in Nursing, Cornell University-New York Hospital School of Nursing, 
1947; M.Ed., Columbia University, 1965.)

Margaret H. Terry, M.A., R.N., Assistant Professor of Medical-Surgical 
Out-Patient Nursing; Supervisor, Medical and Surgical Out-Patient Nursing. 
(Diploma in Nursing, Notre Dame de Lourdes Hospital School of Nursing, 
1935; B.S., Boston University, 1948; M.A., Columbia University, 1957.)

Ethel M. Tschida, LL.D. (Hon.), M.A., R.N., Assistant Professor of Pediatric 
Out-Patient Nursing; Supervisor, Pediatric Out-Patient Nursing. (Diploma 
in Nursing, Mercy Hospital School of Nursing, 1938; B.S., St. Mary’s College, 
1944; Diploma in Public Health Nursing, University of Minnesota, 1948; 
M.A., Columbia University, 1958; LL.D. (Hon.), St. Mary's College, 1958.)

Roberta Sloan Volante, M.A., R.N., Assistant Professor of Public Health 
Nursing. (B.S., Simmons College, 1956; M.A., Columbia University, 1961.)



42 FACULTY

IN STRU CTO RS
Frances L. Boyle, B.S., R.N., Instructor in Obstetric and Gynecologic Out- 
Patient Nursing; Supervisor, Obstetric and Gynecologic Out-Patient Nursing. 
(Diploma in Nursing, Moses Taylor Hospital, 1924; B.S., Columbia University, 
1945.)

Constance Derrell, M.A., R.N., C.N.M., Instructor in Obstetric Nursing; 
Supervisor, Obstetric Nursing Service. (Diploma in Nursing, Lincoln Hospital, 
1938; B.S., New York University, 1945; C.N.M., Tuskegee Institute, 1946; 
M.A., Columbia University, 1948.)

Elizabeth A. Dunn, M.A., R.N., Instructor in Medical Nursing. (Diploma in 
Nursing, O ur Lady of Victory School of Nursing, 1943; B.S., St. John’s Uni
versity, 1950; M.A., Columbia University, 1961.)

Carol Eichert Franck, M.S., R.N., Instructor in Nursing (Out-Patient Nursing). 
(B.S. in Nursing, Cornell University-New York Hospital School of Nursing, 
1960; M.S., University of California, San Francisco Medical Center, 1962.)

Evelyn Madamba, M.S., R.N., Instructor, Psychiatric Nursing. (Diploma in 
Nursing, St. Francis Hospital School of Nursing, 1960; B.S., Boston University, 
1962; M.S., 1964.)

Marion R. Peters, M.P.H., R.N., Instructor in Public Health Nursing. 
(Diploma in Nursing, Lincoln School for Nurses, 1947; B.S., St. John's Uni
versity, 1962; M.P.H., School of Hygiene and Public Health, Johns Hopkins 
University, 1963.)

Dorsey Ivey Smith, M.A., R.N., Instructor in Obstetric Nursing. (B.S. in 
Nursing, Duke University, 1960; M.A., Columbia University, 1963.)

Vera Stolar, M.S., R.N., Instructor in Science. (Diploma in Nursing, Mount 
Sinai Hospital School of Nursing, 1947; B.S., H unter College, 1961; M.S., 1963.)

Ann F. Willens, M.A., R.N., Instructor in Fundamentals of Nursing. (B.S., 
Boston University School of Nursing, 1960; M.A., Columbia University, 1962.)

ADM INISTRATIVE FACULTY
Kathleen F. Dwyer, M.A., R.N., Director of Admissions Relations. (Diploma 
in Nursing, Rhode Island Hospital School of Nursing, 1948; B.S.N., University 
of Rhode Island, 1954; M.A., Columbia University, 1958.)

Louise S. Hazeltine, M.A., R.N., Assistant to the Dean, School of Nursing. 
(A.B., Bucknell University, 1946; B.S. in Nursing, Cornell University-New 
York Hospital School of Nursing, 1949; M.A., New York University, 1959.)

Florence T ritt, M.A., R.N., Assistant to the Dean, School of Nursing. 
(Diploma in Nursing, Winnipeg General Hospital School of Nursing, 1940; 
B.N., McGill University, 1949; M.A., Columbia University, 1953.)

EM ERITUS PROFESSORS
Virginia M. Dunbar, M.A., R.N., Professor Emeritus of Nursing and Dean 
Emeritus



FACULTY 43

Verda F. Hickox, M.A., R.N., Professor Emeritus of Obstetrics and Gyneco
logic Nursing

Mary Klein, M.A., R.N., Professor Emeritus of Surgical Nursing

Margery T . Overholser, M.A., R.N., Professor Emeritus of Public Health 
Nursing

Bessie A. R. Parker, B.S., R.N., Professor Emeritus of Nursing 

Veronica Lyons Roehner, M.A., R.N., Professor Emeritus of Nursing 

Henderika J. Rynbergen, M.S., Professor Emeritus of Science 

Agnes Schubert, M.S., R.N., Professor Emeritus of Pediatric Nursing

Associated W ith  the Faculty 
ASSISTANTS IN IN STR U C TIO N
Marjorie H. Agnew, M.A., R.N., Assistant in Medical and Surgical Nursing; 
Supervisor, Private Patient Nursing. (Diploma in Nursing, New York Hospital 
School of Nursing, 1940; B.S., New York University, 1947; M.A., Columbia 
University, 1952.)

Judith  Aguais, B.S., R.N., Assistant in Pediatric Nursing; Supervisor, Pediatric 
Nursing Service. (B.S., St. Joseph’s College, 1959.)

Carolyn M. Blinn, B.S., R.N., Assistant in Nursing (Chronic Disease and 
Rehabilitation Nursing). (B.S. in Health and Physical Education, Stroudsberg 
State Teachers College, 1947; B.S. in Nursing, Cornell University-New York 
Hospital School of Nursing, 1952; Certificate in Physical Therapy, Columbia 
University, 1962.)

Carol B. Butler, B.S., R.N., Assistant in Fundamentals of Nursing. (B.S., 
Nazareth College of Rochester, 1962.)

Kathleen Kelly, M.S.S.A., Research Assistant in Social Science. (B.S. in 
Education, State Teachers College of Bridgewater, Massachusetts, 1938; 
M.S.S.A., University of Pittsburgh, 1942.)

Helen King, B.S., R.N., Assistant in Out-Patient Nursing. (B.S., University of 
Georgia School of Nursing, 1951.)

Helga Mackie, M.A., R.N., Assistant in Pediatric Nursing. (Diploma in 
Nursing, Mt. Sinai Hospital School of Nursing, 1953; B.S., New York Uni
versity, 1956; M.A., 1958.)

Claire Meyerowitz, M.A., R.N., Assistant in Medical and Surgical Nursing; 
Supervisor, Private Patient Nursing. (B.S. in Nursing, Cornell University-New 
York Hospital School of Nursing, 1945; M.A., New York University, 1957.)

Juliet Movizzo, B.S., R.N., Assistant in Surgical Nursing; Supervisor, Operating 
Room Nursing. (Diploma in Nursing, Brooklyn Hospital School of Nursing, 
1951; B.S., St. John’s University, 1957.)



44 STAFF OF H O SPITA L

Audrey C. Ralph, M.S., R.N., Visiting Assistant Instructor in Public Health 
Nursing. (Diploma in Nursing, Grace-New Haven Hospital School of Nursing, 
1951; B.S., Syracuse University, 1957; M.S., Yale University, 1962.)

Evelyn Tychsen, B.S., R.N., Assistant in Fundamentals of Nursing. (A.B., 
Wheaton College, 1955; B.S. in Nursing, Cornell University-New York 
Hospital School of Nursing, 1958.)*

Mary W hittaker, B.S., Assistant in Instruction (Nutrition). (B.S., University of 
Manitoba, 1958; A.D.A., 1959.)

FROM T H E  FACULTY OF CORNELL MEDICAL COLLEGE
John E. Deitrick, M.D., Dean
A. Whitley Branwood, M.D., Associate Professor of Pathology 
Vincent Du Vigneaud, Ph.D., Professor of Biochemistry 
Fritz Fuchs, M.D., Professor of Obstetrics and Gynecology 
Frank Glenn, M.D., Professor of Surgery 
William T . Lhamon, M.D., Professor of Psychiatry 
Wallace W. McCrory, M.D., Professor of Pediatrics
Walsh McDermott, M.D., Professor of Public Health and Preventive Medicine 
Robert F. Pitts, M.D., Professor of Physiology 
W alter F. Riker, M.D., Professor of Pharmacology
William F. Scherer, M.D., Professor of Bacteriology and Immunology 
Roy C. Swan, M.D., Professor of Anatomy 
David Thompson, M.D., Professor of Medicine

LECTURERS
Faculty of All Clinical Departments: Clinical Lecturers, Cornell University 
Medical College

STAFF OF T H E  NEW  YORK HOSPITAL
Henry N. Pratt, M.D., Director

Administrative and Supervisory Personnel 
(Nursing)

Julia M. Dennehy, M.A., R.N., Assistant Director, Nursing Service
Mary Joanna Foster, M.A., R.N., Assistant Director, Nursing Service
Edna E. Tuffley, M.A., R.N., Assistant to Director, Nursing Service
Helen V. Miller, R.N., Day Administrative Assistant
Isabel Cameron, B.S., R.N., Evening-Night Administrative Assistant
Jean Pardey, M.A., R.N., Evening Administrative Assistant
Elizabeth Simmons, M.A., R.N., Night Administrative Assistant
Dju Ing, M.S., Relief Administrative Assistant
Marjorie Evans, B.S., R.N., Assistant in Staff Education
Beatrice Panico, M.A., R.N., Assistant in Staff Education
Eleanor Young, R.N., Assistant in Staff Education
Jane D. Curtis, B.S., R.N., Administrative Assistant, Medical Nursing Service 
Marilyn Abraham, M.A., R.N., Supervisor, Medical Nursing Service

* Leave of absence, 1966-67.



STAFF OF H O SPITA L 45

Rosemary Branagan, M.A., R.N., Supervisor, Medical Nursing Service 
Eugenia Piszczatowska, M.A., R.N., Supervisor, Medical Nursing Service 
Katherine Blizzard, R.N., Evening Supervisor, Medical Nursing Service 
M. Lucille Murphy, M.A., R.N., Evening Supervisor, Medical Nursing Service 
Ruth M. Brockman, R.N., Night Supervisor, Medical Nursing Service 
Susan Myerson, M.A., R.N., Night Supervisor, Medical Nursing Service 
Theresa Caron, M.A., R.N., Administrative Assistant, Surgical Nursing Service 
Patricia Baldridge, M.A., R.N., Supervisor, Surgical Nursing Service 
Tillie Cheroniak, R.N., Supervisor, Surgical Nursing Service 
Mary Pozniak, M.S., R.N., Supervisor, Surgical Nursing Service 
Loretta Kilfoyle, M.A., R.N., Evening Supervisor, Surgical Nursing Service 
Olga D’AIessio, M.A., R.N., Evening Supervisor, Surgical Nursing Service 
Ludvina Kroemer, B.S., R.N., Night Supervisor, Surgical Nursing Service 
Dolores Nelson, B.S., R.N., Night Supervisor, Surgical Nursing Service 
Gladys Dykstra, M.A., R.N., Instructor, Surgical Nursing Service 
Alice DonDero, M.A., R.N., Administrative Assistant, Pediatric Nursing Service 
Mary Ferrante, B.S., R.N., Supervisor, Pediatric Nursing Service 
Beverly Woods, M.A., R.N., Supervisor, Pediatric Nursing Service 
Phyllis Allen, B.S., R.N., Evening Supervisor, Pediatric Nursing Service 
Margaret Cook, B.S., R.N., Evening Supervisor, Pediatric Nursing Service 
Mary Ann Richardson, R.N., Night Supervisor, Pediatric Nursing Service 
Eleanor Taggert, B.S., R.N., Administrative Assistant, Obstetric and Gyne
cologic Nursing Service
Celerina Miguel, M.A., R.N., Evening Supervisor, Obstetric and Gynecologic 
Nursing Service
Marjorie Sealy, B.S., R.N., Evening Supervisor, Obstetric and Gynecologic 
Nursing Service
Janice Tucker, M.A., R.N., Evening Supervisor, Obstetric and Gynecologic 
Nursing Service
Grace Hammond, B.S., R.N., Night Supervisor, Obstetric and Gynecologic 
Nursing Service
Martha Jackson, R.N., C.N.M., Night Supervisor, Obstetric and Gynecologic 
Nursing Service
Eleanor M. Mayberry, B.S., R.N., Night Supervisor, Obstetric and Gynecologic 
Nursing Service
Diane Victor, B.S., R.N., Assistant Instructor, Obstetric and Gynecologic 
Nursing Service
Jessie Weaver, R.N., Acting Director, Psychiatric Nursing
Rosemary DeNunzio, R.N., Supervisor, Psychiatric Nursing
Mary Konrad, R.N., Supervisor, Psychiatric Nursing
Rosemarie Krosch, B.S., R.N., Supervisor, Psychiatric Nursing
Beatrice McKee, R.N., Supervisor, Psychiatric Nursing
Effie Nelson, R.N., Supervisor, Psychiatric Nursing
Eddie Mae Thompson, B.S., R.N., Supervisor, Psychiatric Nursing
Mary E. Whitaker, R.N., Supervisor, Psychiatric Nursing
Eunice T urner, B.S., R.N., Evening Supervisor, Psychiatric Nursing
Marcus DeFlorimonte, R.N., Night Supervisor, Psychiatric Nursing
Grace Lundgren, R.N., Night Supervisor, Psychiatric Nursing
Carolyn Wagner, M.A., R.N., Administrative Assistant, O ut-Patient Nursing
Service
Alice Foley, R.N., Administrative Assistant, O ut-Patient Nursing Service 
Marie Frohman, R.N., Supervisor, O ut-Patient Nursing Service 
Ena D. Fisher, R.N., Supervisor, Personnel Health Service 
Curtiss L. Low, M.A., R.N., Supervisor, Out-Patient Nursing Service



46 STAFF OF H O SPITA L

Salome Husted, R.N., Administrative Assistant, General Operating Room 
Nursing Service
Diane Ringrose, B.S., R.N., Administrative Assistant, Operating Room Nursing 
Service
Wanda Burley, M.A., R.N., Supervisor, General Operating Room Nursing 
Service
Genevieve Nielson, M.A., R.N., Supervisor, Private Operating Room Nursing 
Service
Eloise Cooke, R.N., Supervisor, Gynecologic Operating Room Nursing Service
Lois Cantrell, B.Ed., R.N., Supervisor, Private Patients Nursing Service
Agnes Morgan, M.A., R.N., Supervisor, Private Patients Nursing Service
Lefa Rose, R.N., Supervisor, Private Patients Nursing Service
Kathleen M. Young, B.S., R.N., Supervisor, Private Patients Nursing Service
Evelyn Schroeder, M.A., R.N., Evening Supervisor, Private Patients Nursing
Service
Elizabeth Testa, B.S., R.N., Evening Supervisor, Private Patients Nursing 
Service
Madelyn Brungart, M.A., R.N., Night Supervisor, Private Patients Nursing 
Service
Ursula MacDonald, R.N., Night Supervisor, Private Patients Nursing Service 
Mary Schmidt, B.S., R.N., Assistant Instructor, Private Patients Nursing 
Service
Lydia H. Hansen, R.N., Instructor of Auxiliary Staff
Frank Sheedy, B.S., R.N., Assistant Instructor in Auxiliary Staff
Phyllis Truscott, R.N., Assistant Instructor of Auxiliary Staff

Administrative and Supervisory Staff 
(Patient Services)
NURSERY SCHOOL
Eleanor Landsmann, M.A., Director, Pediatric Recreation Department

N U T R IT IO N  DEPA RTM EN T
Louise Stephenson, M.S., Director

OCCUPATIONAL AND RECREA TIO NAL THERAPY
Joan Cavanaugh, O.T.R., Director, Occupational Therapy, Main Hospital 
Margaret Stewart, O.T.R., Director, Occupational Therapy, Psychiatry 
Grace Newberg, B.A., Director, Recreational Therapy, Psychiatry

SOCIAL SERVICE DEPARTM ENTS
Marjorie A. Jonas, M.S., Director, Main Hospital 
Helen A. Siegrist, B.A., Payne Whitney Clinic

A DM IN ISTRA TIV E PERSONNEL 
OF A FFILIA TIN G  AGENCIES 

Public Health N ursing Agencies
Eva M. Reese, M.A., R.N. (and staff), Executive Director, Visiting Nurse 
Service of New York



AFFILIATING AGENCIES 47

Eleanor W. Mole, B.S., R.N. (and staff), Executive Director, Visiting Nurse 
Association of Brooklyn
Ester Schisa, M.A., R.N. (and staff), Director, Division of Public Flealth 
Nursing Westchester County Department of Health
Grace M. McFadden (and staff), Director, Bureau of Public Health Nursing, 
New York City Health Department

Goldwater Memorial Hospital, 
D epartm ent of Hospitals, City of New York
Dolly M. Craven, R.N. (and staff), Director of Nursing

Cooperating Groups

ADVISORY CO M M ITTEE ON PRE-NURSING STUDENTS 
ON T H E  ITHACA CAMPUS

Placement Service
Mrs. Ann Rogers, Assistant Director, Placement Service (Women’s Placement)

Educational-Vocational Guidance Office
Howard G. Andrus, Professor, Guidance and Personnel Administration

College of Home Economics
Jean Failing, Professor of Home Economics, Chairman of Counseling Service

College of Arts and Sciences
John M. Anderson, Professor of Zoology
F. G. Marcham, Professor of History
F. Dana Payne, Associate Dean, College of Arts and Sciences

College of Agriculture
Howard S. Tyler, Professor in Personnel Administration (Vocational Guidance 
and Placement)

Office of Admissions
Robert Storandt, Director of Admissions Procedures

University Health Services
Frances McCormick, Assistant Professor (Counseling)

ALUMNAE ASSOCIATION
Mary Millar ’54, President

C O M M ITTEE FOR SCHOLARSHIPS
Mrs. Maurice J. Fitzgerald, President



S T U D E N T S  IN  T H E  S C H O O L

CLASS OF 1967
Name
Archambault, Christine 
Arlen, Joan Barbara 
Avery, Dorothy Mary 
Barnes, Jennifer Larrison 
Behling, Ella Wilhelmine 
Bissinger, Elizabeth Julia 
Blank, K athy Amelia 
Blumenthal, Carol Gene 
Bond, Karen Hultm an 
Borst, Pamela Louise 
Bright, Sallie Ann 
Bush, M ary Virginia 
Buzalski, Janet Ruth 
Castronovo, Frances 
Chervenak, Selina 

Rondean 
Clogher, Joanne Marie 
Connell, Sister Mary 

Richard 
Corey, Frances Rose

Covell, Judith  Sterling

Dean, Dinah Ross 
Druckemiller, Susan Dee 
Edwards, Arminda Clara 
El well, Nancy Lyon 
Englerth, Mary Elizabeth 
English, Carol 
Eten, Catherine Ann

Fisher, Julie Ann 
Friedmann, Elaine 

Elizabeth 
Gaffney, Ann Cecilia

Gilbert, Dorothy Ann 
Goodman, Vivian Dianne 
Greco, Rosalee Grace 
Green, Suzanne Elizabeth 
Gregory, JoAnn Lucille 
Hall, Alison Shiverick 
Herriott, Pamela Rupp 
Hoffman, Dorothy M artha 
Holahan, Linda 
Jackson, M arilyn Elaine 
Johansen, Karen Bergliot

Kavazanjian, Arlene 
Barbara 

Kinsella, Rosanne 
Elizabeth 

Kreitler, Leslie Ann

Address 
New York, N.Y. 
Springfield, Mass. 
Princeton, N.J.
Auburn, N.Y.
Yonkers, N.Y. 
Bronxville, N.Y. 
Brooklyn, N.Y.
Jericho, N.Y.
Camp Hill, Pa. 
Sherburne, N.Y. 
Reading, Pa.
Norwich, Conn. 
Cranford, N.J. 
Ridgefield, Conn. 
Highland Park, N.J.

Levittown, N.Y. 
Ossining, N.Y.

Westfield, Maine

Belfast, N.Y.

Pemberton, N.J. 
Fairview, Pa. 
Fayetteville, N.Y. 
Pelham M anor, N.Y. 
Magnolia, N.J. 
M ountain Lakes, N.J. 
Westwood, N.J.

Ontario, N.Y.
Brewster, N.Y.

Brooklyn, N.Y.

West Hempstead, N.Y. 
Hicksville, N.Y. 
Woodhaven, N.Y. 
Bainbridge, N.Y. 
Morris Plains, N.J. 
Chestnut Hill, Mass. 
Hershey, Pa.
Hoosick Falls, N.Y. 
Dumont, N.J. 
Cranford, N.J. 
Springfield Gardens, 

N.Y.
Hasbrouck Heights, 

N.J.
Staten Island, N.Y. 

Roseland, N.J.

Transferred from:
Brooklyn College 
W hittier College 
College of New Rochelle 
M arietta College 
Concordia Junior College 
Briarcliff College 
Brooklyn College 
Hofstra University 
Beaver College 
Colby College 
Cedar Crest College 
Heidelberg College 
Hartwich College 
Syracuse University 
Elizabethtown College

Hofstra University 
Mary Rogers College

Eastern Baptist College

State University College 
at Genesee 

Gettysburg College 
University of Pittsburgh 
Houghton College 
Northwestern University 
Eastern Baptist College 
De Pauw University 
Western College for 

Women 
W ittenberg University 
Cornell University

St. Joseph’s College for 
Women 

Jackson College 
Hofstra University 
Queens College 
Russell Sage College 
College of St. Elizabeth 
Bradford Junior College 
Hershey Junior College 
Cornell University 
Douglass College 
Douglass College 
St. O laf College

Douglass College

St. Joseph’s College for 
Women 

Colby Junior College



STUD EN TS IN T H E  SCHOOL 49

Name
Kupres, Catherine Marie

Lawrence, Sally Appleton 
Lerman, Madeline Susan 
Lyder, Roberta Ann

Marston, M artha 
Katherine 

McArdle, Regina I. 
McGuire, Julie Ellenfried 
McLellan, Bonnie Scott 
McMillen, M ena Rose 
Meyer, M arsha Andria 
Morrow, Roberta 
Murch, Cynthia Ann 
Murphy, Sister Mary 

Ruth
Nice, Terrill Annette 
Oberdorf, Mary Ann 
Perkins, Melinda Louise 
Rein, Sister M ary Karen 
Ripley, Anne Appleton

Rohr, Maxine Elsie 
Rothwell, Emily Sue

Ryan, Mary Anne

Schappert, Jane Carole 
Schifter, Susan M argaret 
Schoer, Jacqueline 
Scholand, Jane Elizabeth

Schork, Janet Margaret 
Seifert, Sylvia Haszare 
Shephard, Deborah Burns 
Small, Suzanne Rae 
Stein, Linda Joan 
Strowger, M argaret Ann 
Sweet, Marilyn Ruth 
Sweeton, Ruth 
Takach, Jean  Elizabeth 
Toto, M aria
Valentine, Suzanne Marie 
Villecco, Diane Mary 
Wylie, E. Janice 
Young, Beverly Jane 
Zimmy, Carole Ann

CLASS OF 1968
Name
Adams, Nancy Ruth 
Allis, Elizabeth Ruth 
Beinecke, Ann 
Bernitt, Catherine 

Carmela 
Bingham, Alison Smith 
Biro, Barbara Suzanne 
Blum, Sharon Lee 
Brown, Penelope Payne

Address 
New York, N.Y.

Longmeadow, Mass. 
Brooklyn, N.Y. 
Yonkers, N.Y.

Briarcliff Manor, N.Y.

West Roxbury, Mass. 
Rye, N.Y.
Pelham, N.Y.
Kew Gardens, N.Y. 
Nutley, N.J.
Lynn, Mass.
Media, Pa.
Cincinnati, Ohio

Annville, Pa.
Alden, Pa.
Bronxville, N.Y. 
Ossining, N.Y. 
Stockbridge, Mass.

Syosset, N.Y. 
Scarsdale, N.Y.

Brooklyn, N.Y.

New York, N.Y. 
Wayne, Pa.
Plainview, N.Y. 
Rochester, N.Y.

New York, N.Y. 
Scarsdale, N.Y. 
Baltimore, Md.
Santa Maria, Calif. 
New York, N.Y. 
Rochester, N.Y. 
Kenmore, N.Y. 
Newington, Conn. 
Staten Island, N.Y. 
Nutley, N.J.
Brooklyn, N.Y. 
Branford, Conn. 
Hempstead, N.Y. 
Rochester, N.Y.
North Andover, Mass.

Address 
Rochester, N.Y. 
Wallingford, Pa. 
Short Hills, N.J. 
Jam aica, N.Y.

Owego, N.Y. 
Bethlehem, Pa. 
Rochester, N.Y. 
Cleveland, Ohio

Transferred from: 
Marymount M anhattan 

College 
Pine M anor Junior College 
University of Buffalo 
College of M ount St.

Vincent 
Louisiana State University

Barnard College 
Russell Sage College 
University of Rochester 
Sweet Briar College 
W ittenberg University 
Colby Junior College 
Ursinus College 
O ur Lady of Cincinnati 

College 
Douglass College 
Allegheny College 
M ount Union College 
Mary Rogers College 
Western College for 

Women 
Cornell University 
Westchester Community 

College 
St. Joseph’s College for 

Women 
Bronx Community College 
Cornell University 
Syracuse University 
Catherine McAuley 

College 
St. John’s University 
Bradford Junior College 
Bradford Junior College 
Allan Hancock College 
City College 
College of St. Rose 
Houghton College 
Hood College 
William Smith College 
Roanoke College 
Concordia Junior College 
Albertus Magnus College 
Houghton College 
W ittenberg University 
W heaton College

Transferred from: 
Nazareth College 
Connecticut College 
Green M ountain College 
St. John’s University

Cornell University 
Penn State University 
Hope College 
W ittenberg University



50 STUDENTS IN TH E SCHOOL

Name
Buczak, Andrea Christine 
Burt, Joy M argaret 
Bycott, A ndria jane  
Carswell, Janet Elizabeth

Daly, Joan  Frances 
Denton, Jean M argaret 
Dierks, Virginia Susan

Dunn, Virginia 
Wadsworth 

Edgar, K aren Anne 
Erdman, Constance 

Rebecca 
Farber, Deborah Brooks 
Fierstein, Susan Bernice

Fish, Sheila M argaret 
Flood, Kathleen Mary

Garnham, Shirley Anne 
Gill, Susan Jane 
Gillespie, Ellen Field 
Goodling, Joan Alice 
Gordon, Ronni Lee

Address 
Elizabeth, N J . 
Ellwood City, Pa. 
Wheeling, W. Va. 
Dover, N.H.

Silver Spring, Md. 
Glendale, N.Y. 
Pelham M anor, N.Y.

Syracuse, N.Y.

Basking Ridge, N.J. 
Ithaca, N.Y.

Baltimore, Md. 
Irvington, N.Y.

Stamford, Conn. 
Wilmington, Del.

Webster, N.Y. 
Washington, D.C. 
Cincinnati, Ohio 
Oradell, N.J.
Pearl River, N.Y.

Grummick, Sheila Darlene Washington, Pa.
Hammersten, Linnea 

Carelene 
Harder, M ary Ann 
Haynes, Rosemary 

Margaret 
Heimoff, Ellen Ann 
Hill, Cynthia 
Hoffman, Laura Ann

Hustad, Donna Ruth 
Huyck, Constance Ann 
Johannesen, Arlene 

Marjory 
Josloff, Vivian 
Kennedy, Jane Ann 
Kennedy, Kathleen May 
Kennedy, M aureen Ann 
Kenney, Susan Anne 
Kenny, Sister Geraldine 
Kollman, M ary Sue 
Krupnick, Phyllis Deborah 
Lane, Nancy Jo  
Leary, Barbara Evelyn

Lee, Jennifer Ann

Levinton, Paula 
Maakestad, M argit Joy 
Magnor, Janice Mildred 
Marshall, Elsa Luisa 
Masimer, Effie May 
Mendleson, Jane Irene 
Miersma, Kathleen 
Miller, Gail H art 
Milligan, Grace Ann

Wellesley, Mass.

Marshalltown, Iowa 
Brooklyn, N.Y.

Teaneck, N.J. 
Oreland, Pa.
Glen Cove, N.Y.

LaGrange, 111. 
Mohawk, N.Y. 
Oxford, Ohio

Elizabeth, N.J. 
LeRoy, N.Y.
Kent, Conn. 
Flushing, N.Y. 
Dedham, Mass. 
Ossining, N.Y. 
Wilton, Conn.
New York, N.Y. 
Walton, N.Y.
Drexel Hill, Pa.

Georgetown, British 
Guiana 

New York, N.Y. 
Brooklyn, N.Y. 
Tenafly, N.J.
New York, N.Y. 
Hershey, Pa. 
Scarsdale, N.Y. 
Clymer, N.Y. 
Greenwich, Conn. 
Pittsburgh, Pa.

Transferred from:
Douglass College 
Allegheny College 
Miami University 
University of New 

Hampshire 
M ontgomeryjunior College 
Houghton College 
Western College for 

Women 
The King’s College

Westminster College 
Cornell University

Briarcliff College 
State University College 

at New Palz 
Lasell Junior College 
University of 

Massachusetts 
Indiana University 
Im maculata Junior College 
Centenary College 
Houghton College 
Western Reserve 

University 
Bethany College 
Colby Junior College

W heaton College 
Brooklyn College

W heaton College 
Ursinus College 
Nassau County

Community College 
Houghton College 
Green M ountain College 
Miami University

Douglass College 
K ent State University 
Colby Junior College 
St. John’s University 
College of New Rochelle 
Mary Rogers College 
University of Bridgeport 
City College 
Westminster College 
University of 

Massachusetts 
University of Akron

City College 
Augsburg College 
Northwestern University 
St. John’s University 
Hershey Junior College 
Green M ountain College 
Hope College 
W heaton College 
W ittenberg University



STUD EN TS IN T H E  SCHOOL 51

Name
Morris, Susan Jane 
Moulthrop, Lorraine

Patricia 
Mueller, Helene Singleton 
Nardella, F. Victoria 
Neilson, Ruth Alice 
Nobbs, Dinah Lucille 
Owen, Catherine March 
Pietrusza, Janet Wilcox 
Pruiksma, Ruth Ann 
Pyrtek, Susan Jane 
Rhoades, Jeanne Marie 
Rierson, Lois Nellie 
Rosen, Alice Sherry 
Sale, Suzanne Marilyn 
Sayer, Susan Elizabeth 
Sedgeman, Sister M.

Timothy 
Squires, Susan Pearce 
Stanton, Patricia Susan 
Sweetser, Susan Marie 
Taylor, Kristina Irene 
Torpie, Christine Mary 
Watkins, Mary-Helen 
Weiglein, Lois Louise 
Yorks, Sandra Lee 
Zuck, June M artin

Address 
Alliance, Ohio 
Pitman, N.J.

New York, N.Y. 
Rochester, N.Y. 
Milford, Conn.
New York, N.Y. 
Rumson, N.J. 
Morristown, N.J. 
Paterson, N.J.
West Hartford, Conn. 
Emerson, N.J. 
Florence, N.J. 
Brooklyn, N.Y.
Pelham, N.Y.
Boxford, Mass. 
Ossining, N.Y.

Washington, D.C. 
Queens Village, N.Y. 
Sunbury, Pa.
Long Island City, N.Y. 
Centerport, N.Y.
Port Washington, N.Y. 
Tuckahoe, N.Y. 
Moorestown, N.J. 
Lancaster, Pa.

Transferred from:
Colby Junior College 
Douglass College

Centenary College 
Cornell University 
Houghton College 
Mary mount College 
Ohio Wesleyan University 
Douglass College 
Calvin College 
Colby Junior College 
Manchester College 
Juniata  College 
Brooklyn College 
Centenary College 
Cedar Crest College 
Mary Rogers College

Colby Junior College 
St. John’s University 
Cedar Crest College 
Hofstra University 
College of Steubenville 
Green Mountain College 
Concordia Junior College 
Houghton College 
Manchester College





REQUEST FOR IN FO RM A TIO N  OR APPLICATION

It is desirable th a t prospective app lican ts en ro ll w ith  the School as early 
as possible so th a t they may receive assistance in  p lan n in g  the ir program s 
in high school and  college to gain  the best possible background  p re 
para to ry  to  en te ring  the School of N ursing.

T o  receive in fo rm ation , fill ou t and  re tu rn  the follow ing:

R egistrar
Cornell U niversity-N ew  York H osp ital School of N ursing  
1320 York A venue, New York, New York 10021

Please place my nam e on your m ailing  list so th a t I m ay receive in fo rm ation  w hich w ill 
help  me in  p lan n in g  my high  school and  college p rep ara tio n  for nu rs in g  school 
en trance.

N a m e ............................................................................................................ D ate..................................

Address .....................................................................................................

D ate of B irth  ..........................................................................................

H igh School: nam e and  location ............................................................................................................

D ate d ip lom a received o r expected ..........................................................................

College: nam e and  lo c a t io n .......................................................................................................................

D ate on w hich I expect to have com pleted a t least two years of college. . .

......................................................................................................................................................  19................

(I f  you are in  college) Please send me an app lication  b lank  ....................................................

FORM OF BEQUEST

Gifts o r bequests to the School of N ursing  may be m ade e ither to 
the H ospita l o r to the U niversity  w ith a request th a t they be used 
for the School of N ursing, as follows:

“I  give and bequeath to T h e  Society o f the N ew  York H ospita l
(or I  g ive and  bequeath to C ornell U niversity) the sum  of $ ...........
fo r  the C ornell U n iversity-N ew  York H osp ita l School o f N ursing .”

If it is desired th a t a g ift to the School of N ursing  shall be m ade 
in w hole o r in p a rt for any specific purpose in  the p rogram  of 
the School, such use may be specified.





Index

Academic regulations, 10, 11 
Accreditation, 8
Administrative and teaching per

sonnel, 38; cooperating groups, 47; 
Cornell University-New York Hos
pital School of Nursing, 38; New 
York Hospital-Comeli M e d ic a l 
Center, 38, 44-46 

Admission, 9; age and health re
quirements, 10; application for, 10; 
educational requirements, 9; gen
eral statement, 9; personal qualifi
cations, 8; selecting a college, 9 

Alumnae Association, 6 
Anatomy, 30, 33 
Application, 10; request for, 53 
Bequest, form for, 53 
Body Changes in Disease, 30, 33 
Calendar, 3
Chronic Disease and Rehabilitation 

Nursing, 31, 35 
Clinical Facilities, 24; Department of 

Pediatrics, 24; Lying-In Hospital, 
24; Medical-Surgical Departments, 
24; Out-Patient Department, 26; 
Payne Whitney Clinic, 24; Public 
Health Field Experience, 26 

College, selection of, 9 
Committee for Scholarships, 20, 47 
Contents, 2
Cornell University, Advisory Com

mittee on Pre-Nursing Students, 47; 
degree, 11 

Counseling services, 17 
Courses, description of, 33 
Curriculum, professional, 28 
Dean’s List, 11
Degree, 11; with distinction, 11 
Description of courses, 33 
Driver's License, 17 
Educational requirements, 9 
Emeritus Professors, 42 
Employment, 20
Epidemiology, Principles of, 31, 33 
Expenses, 18; outline of living, 19 
Facilities for instruction, 24 
Faculty, 38; associated with, 43; from 

Cornell Medical College, 44 
Fees, acceptance, 18; application, 18; 

outline of, 19; refund, 20; special, 
18

Financial assistance, 20; by the 
School, 20; from outside sources, 
22

Fundamentals of Nursing, 30, 34 
Goldwater Memorial Hospital, 26, 47

Health Service, 15 
Histology, 30, 33 
History of School, 5 
History and Trends in Professional 

Nursing, 31, 34 
Human Development and Behavior, 

30, 34
Information, request for, 53
Instructors, 42
Lecturers, 44
Library, 26
Mail regulations, 14
Marriage, 14
Maternal-Child Nursing, 34 
Maternity Nursing, 31, 35 
Medical Nursing, 31, 35 
Microbiology, 30, 33 
New York City Health Department. 

26, 47
New York Hospital, staff, 44-46 
Nursery School, 46
N utrition, 30, 33; department of, 46 
Objectives, 6, 7
Occupational and Recreational T her

apy Department, 46 
O ut-Patient Nursing, 31, 35 
Pediatric Nursing, 31, 35 
Philosophy, 6, 7 
Physiology, 30, 33
Professional Leadership in Nursing 

Care, 31, 37 
Professors, 38; assistant, 40; associ

ate, 39; emeritus, 42 
Program, basic nursing, 30, 31 
Psychiatric Nursing, 31, 37 
Public Health Nursing, 31, 35 
Recreational facilities, 14, 15 
Registration, State, 12 
Residence facilities, 14; fees, 19 
School government, 14 
Semester dates, 3
Social Science and Health, 30, 31, 34 
Social Service Department, 46 
State Registration, 12 
Students, 48
Student, non-resident, rules, 14 
Surgical Nursing, 31, 35 
T uition, 19 
Uniform, 18, 20
Visiting Nurse Association of Brook

lyn, 26, 47 
Visiting Nurse Service of New York, 

26, 46
Westchester County Department of 

Health, 26, 47



CORNELL UNIVERSITY ANNOUNCEM ENTS

T he Cornell Announcements are designed to give pro
spective students and others inform ation about the 
University. T he prospective student should have a 
copy of the General Inform ation Announcement; after 
consulting that, he may wish to write for one or more 
of the following Announcements:

New York State College of Agriculture (Four-Year 
Course), College of Architecture, College of Arts and 
Sciences, School of Education, College of Engineering, 
New York State College of Home Economics, School of 
Hotel Administration, New York State School of In
dustrial and Labor Relations, Center for International 
Studies, Officer Education (ROTC), Summer Session.

Undergraduate preparation in a recognized college 
or university is required for admission to the following 
Cornell divisions, for which Announcements are avail
able:

Graduate School, Law School, Medical College, 
Cornell University-New York Hospital School of Nurs
ing, G raduate School of N utrition, New York State 
Veterinary College, Graduate School of Business and 
Public Administration.

Requests for the publications listed 
above may be addressed to
CORNELL UNIVERSITY ANNOUNCEM ENTS 
Edmund Ezra Day Hall, Ithaca, New York 14850

(The writer should include his zip code.)


